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  Second Session, Commencing at 2.00 pm 

   PAPUA  NEW  GUINEA 

      

 518* 
  German New Guinea,   silver two mark, 1894A.   Cleaned, 
minor surface marking, good very fi ne.   

 $680 

 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 1245). 

     

   

 519* 
  Territory of New Guinea,   George V, Melbourne Mint 
specimen cupro-nickel penny and halfpenny, 1929.   Proof-
like uncirculated and rare.  (2)  

 $1,500 

 Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1978. 

   520 
  Territory of New Guinea,   George V - George VI, shillings, 
1935 (2), 1936, 1938 (3), 1945 (2); sixpences, 1935 (2), 1943 
(2); threepences, 1935, 1944 (3); pennies, 1936 (Edward 
VIII)(3), 1938 (2), 1944 (2).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(23)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   521 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1975 
(KM.9).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $450 

   522 
  Papua New Guinea,   mint gold one hundred kina, 1975 
(KM.9).   In sealed cards of issue, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $900 

     

 523* 
  Local Government,   Chimbu District, Committee hat badge 
in gilded bronze and enamel (55mm) pin-back, by Stokes.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 58A (lot 2662). 

   NEW ZEALAND 

      

 524* 
  George V,   florin, 1936.   Uncirculated and rare in this 
condition, the key date.   

 $1,500 

   525 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   threepences, 1933 (6), 1934 (8), 
1935, 1936, 1937 (2), 1939 (2), 1941, 1942, 1943 (3), 
1944 (2), 1945 (2), 1946 (4), 1953, 1956; sixpences, 1933 
(6), 1934 (9), 1937, 1943 (2), 1946, 1953, 1962; shillings, 
1933 (2), 1934 (3), 1935, 1953, 1962, 1964 (4), 1965 (4); 
fl orins, 1933 (3), 1934 (3), 1935, 1936, 1940, 1941, 1942 
(2), 1943, 1944, 1945, 1946, 1953, 1962, 1964 (3), 1965 
(4); halfcrowns, 1933 2), 1934 (2), 1937, 1940 Centennial, 
1942, 1944, 1945, 1946 (2), 1950 (2), 1953.   Good - 
uncirculated.  (111)  

 $300 

   526 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   mixed date halfpennies (12); mixed 
date pennies (30); threepences, 1933-46 (13), post 1946 (17); 
sixpences, 1933-46 (10), post 1946 (18); shillings, 1933-46 
(5), post 1946 (15); fl orins, 1933-46 (4), post 1946 (11); 
halfcrowns, 1933-46 (5, inc 1945 centennial), post 1946 
(16).   In an album, fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (146)  

 $60 
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   527 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   minors, mostly in base metals, 
includes 1940 halfcrown (ex M.R.Roberts), multitude of 
decimal proofs in plastic fl ips, two cased crowns, 1970 Royal 
Visit.   Extremely fi ne - FDC.  (approx 150)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   528 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   mostly recent base metal issues, 
includes many proof singles, also Fiji, Elizabeth II, including 
proofs, and a few Australian.   Very fi ne - FDC.  (approx 
250)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   529 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1933-1967, halfcrowns, 1934 (2), 
1935, 1937, 1940 (Centennial), 1941-1946; fl orins, 1933 (2), 
1934 (2), 1937 (2), 1940, 1941, 1943, 1945, 1946; similar 
runs for smaller silver issues, cupro nickel, halfcrowns, 1947, 
1948, 1949, 1950 (3), 1951, 1953, 1961, 1962; fl orins, 1947 
(2), 1948, 1949, 1950 (2), 1951; crowns, 1949 (3); smaller 
denominations through bronze, many duplicates sorted into 
ANZ Bank paper bags and CSBA passbook covers, in three 
shoe boxes, also tokens (A321, 472) and a bag of Fiji pennies 
(56 bags in total).   Fine - uncirculated.  (approx 500)  

 $350 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   530 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1933-1974, assorted issues in clip 
seal bags, plus cased uncirculated crowns, 1969, 1970 (2), 
1974 (7), 1974 Day, mint sets, 1965 (2), 1967 (2), noted 1935 
threepence with Spink Australia ticket by M.E.Freehill, sold 
with owner's list of pre decimal.   Fair - FDC.  (approx 450)  

 $200 

   531 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1965 decimal currency conversion 
pink tag (4) and blue tag (5), 1965 selected coins, 1968 
(6) one a polished specimen set, 1969 (8), 1970 (2), 1970 
specimen, 1972, 1977 (2), 1978 (6), 1979 (2), 1980 (3), 
1981 (6), 1982, 1983 (2), 1985 (6), 1986 (5), 1990 (2).   
Uncirculated.  (63)  

 $290 

     

 part

532* 
  Elizabeth II,   two cents, 1967, missing J in JB on the reverse, 
sold with normal issue with JB.   Good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $140 

   533 
  Elizabeth II,   fi ve cents, 1967 clipped; another weak obverse 
(oil fi lled die), 1975 compressed rim; 1980 multiple struck 
reverse blocked only slightest shape; ten cents, 1967, bevelled 
reverse rim; normal, 1978 plain edge and blank.   Fine - nearly 
uncirculated.  (8)  

 $100 

      

 534* 
  Elizabeth II,   ten cents (1970-9), struck on a fi ve cent blank 
(KM.34.1) in error.   Nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $200 

     

   

 535* 
  Communion tokens,   Presbyterian Church, Otago, Andersons 
Bay; Presbyterian Church of Otago (GRW.103, 120).   
Extremely fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

   536 
  Milk tokens,   a variety from various regions, both metal and 
plastic, housed in an album in 2 x 2 holders with collector's 
descriptions. Good fi ne - extremely fi ne.   (337)   

 $250 
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part

 537* 
  Agricultural and Pastoral Society medals,   all unused, (1880s), 
these designs used by various societies, usually by inscribing 
name on reverse, includes a pair of horses facing to right, in 
bronze (45mm), by J.Hislop stamped over J.Moore; another 
featuring horse, cattle and sheep with farm buildings in 
bronze (49mm), by J.Hislop stamped over J.Moore; another 
two with cows and bull facing left with tree and farm building 
behind, in bronze (45mm), by J.Moore (2).   All cased, the last 
two cases by Hardy Brothers, Sydney, both damaged, one 
of the last two with a few edge nicks and some oxidation 
toning, otherwise uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

   538 
  Wellington Industrial Exhibition,   1927, souvenir dish in 
brass (60.5mm), pressed metal by Precision NZ, features 
Kiwi design and exhibition name and date in the centre 
and around the scalloped edge, 'WHAT WELLINGTON 
MAKES' at the top and, 'MAKES WELLINGTON' at the 
bottom.   Good fi ne.   

 $50 

   539 
  Cook,   James, Bi-Centenary, 1969, by Royal Numismatic 
Society of New Zealand, in bronze (63mm) (M&P.1969/1), 
minted by Royal Australian Mint; James Cook Navigator, 
1969, in silver and another in bronze (both 42mm), by 
The Numismatic Society of New Zealand (M&P.1969/2) 
(2); Captain James Cook Bicentenary, 1969, cast in bronze 
(50mm) (M&P.1969/8); Bi-Centenary of Cook's Third 
Voyage, 1976, in silver and another in bronze (both 42mm), 
by James Berry (M&P.1976/1) (2).   The fi rst in case, this with 
some foxing, the second and third in sealed packets of Dick 
& Watt Ltd Die Sinkers, the fourth in plastic pack of issue, 
this with green discolouration, the last two in cases both 
with foxing, fi rst three and last two medals uncirculated, 
the fourth medal with some areas of light discolouration on 
reverse, otherwise uncirculated.  (6)  

 $100 

   540 
  James Cook Bi-Centenary,   Hawke's Bay & Gisborne Savings 
Bank, 1969, in silver, bronze and bright copper (all 33mm) 
(M&P 1969/4) (3); Bicentenary of Rediscovery of New 
Zealand, 1969, proof and specimen in nickel silver (39mm) 
(M&P 1969/6) (2); Bi-Centenary of Cook's Second Voyage, 
Hawke's Bay & Gisborne Savings Bank, 1972, in antique 
bronze (38.5mm) (M&P 1972/1) (2).   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $80 

      

 541* 
  Rutherford Centennial,   1971, in silver or silvered bronze 
(25.54g) (39mm) by James Berry, for the Royal Society of 
New Zealand, struck by the Franklin Mint (M&P 1971/12).   
FDC.   

 $60 
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   AUSTRALIAN  &  NEW ZEALAND  TOKENS 

      

 part

542* 
  Abrahams,   Lewis, Hobart Town penny and halfpenny, 1855 
(A.1, 2).   Extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   543 
  Andrew,   John & Co., Melbourne pennies, 1860 (A.11) and 
1862 (A.13); Booth, I., Melbourne penny, undated (A.44); 
Butterworth, T. & Co., Castlemaine penny, undated (A.151).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $80 

      

 544* 
  Collins &   Co., Bathurst penny, 1864 (A.72).   Scratched, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 545* 
  Fenwick Brothers,   Melbourne penny, undated (A.121).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $150 

   546 
  Flavelle Bros.   & Co., Sydney and Brisbane penny, undated 
(A.125); Fleming, J.G., Hobart Town penny, 1874 (A.129).   
Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 547* 
  Fleming,   J.G., Hobart Town penny, 1874 (A.128).   Red and 
brown, good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $240 

 Ex Hillel Kaslove Collection. 

   548 
  Hanks and Company,   Sydney penny, 1857 (A.184); Hanks 
and Lloyd, Sydney halfpennies, 1857 (A.190, 191); Hide 
and De Carle, Melbourne pennies and halfpennies, 1857 and 
1858 (A.227, 231, 233, 243, 246), Iredale & Co., Sydney 
penny, undated (A.292), MacGregor, J., Sydney halfpenny, 
undated (A.340); Holloway, Professor, London halfpennies, 
1857 and 1858 (A.666, 672).   Fair - very fi ne.  (12)  

 $150 

      

 549* 
  Hall,   Henry J., Christchurch proof halfpenny, undated, die 
axis upset 180 degrees (A.161; L.322).   Attractive brilliant 
bronzed patina, FDC and extremely rare as such.   

 $1,200 

 Ex A.H.Baldwin, London, January 2011. 

      

 550* 
  Henry,   Samuel, Deloraine penny, 1857 (A.257).   Scratches, 
otherwise toned very fi ne.   

 $70 
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 551* 
  Larcombe &   Compy., Brisbane penny, undated (A.313).   
Surface scratches, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $80 

   552 
  Merry,   T.F. & Co., Toowoomba penny, undated (A.367); 
Whitty and Brown, Advance Australia, New South Wales 
(Sydney) penny, undated (A.634).   Very fi ne; good very fi ne, 
poorly struck as usual.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 553* 
  Hogarth and Erichsen,   Sydney silver threepence, 1860 
(A.691) dies upset to 180 degrees.   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $280 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 522). 

    
 554 
  Countermarked token,   "F. CADE" on the obverse of an 
Annand Smith & Co penny (A.17) (A.1041).   Good.   

 $50 

   555 
  Various issues,   as per Andrews nos A2 (2), 211, 403, 464, 
603, 604, 605.   Very good - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $150 

 Ex Downies Sale 323 (lots 3021, 3062 part). 

   MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS  &  CHECKS 

   556 
  Milk and Ice Tokens,   an extensive collection in album, 
each in 2x2 holder described with owner's listing as per 
Shea and Williams catalogue, 2012 edition included and 
signed by Shea, also Ice Rationing Card, 194-.   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (134)  

 $1,500 

 Ex Alexander Collection. 

   557 
  Australian Defence Forces,   postage stamps booklet, ten 5c 
stamps (Birds, 1964-65); Parcel Post tag from Brisbane to 
Saigon A.M.T.Vietnam Australian F.W.M.A.F.Mail Aust 
F.P.O.3. Vung Tau via Sydney & Honolulu, black print on 
yellow (60mm x 121mm); Viet Nam Currency Declaration 
form prior to storage in locked ship's safe.   The fi rst item's 
white cover is soiled, otherwise all items as issued, extremely 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $70 

   AUSTRALIAN  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

      

 558* 
  NSW Corps,   George III, cartwheel penny, 1797, with 
N*S*W*/*CORPS* countermarked either side of the bust 
on the obverse.   Fine and unusual.   

 $450 

      

 559* 
  Love token,   engraved on shaved down obverse of 1797 
cartwheel penny, 'W.Moulding/A.Moulding/M.Moulding/
96th Regt./1840'.   Holed, otherwise fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

      

 560* 
  Convict token,   worn cartwheel penny, 1797, engraved on 
obverse in block capitals 'Alexander/Rice/Aged 18/1827', 
on the reverse 'A/R'.   Fine and rare.   

 $500 

 An Alexander Rice was transported in 1827. 
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 561* 
  Convict Love Token,   in bronze (34mm, 14.03g) a George 
III, 1807 penny with obverse shaved smooth and stipple 
engraved "J.F./Forget/Me Not/1847".   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

    

  

 562* 
  Voyage of the Coquille,   1822, in bronze (51mm) by Andrieu, 
struck to commemorate the voyage around the world by the 
Coquille commanded by Lieut Duperney (MH 189).   Dark 
brown, good extremely fi ne and rare thus.   

 $600 

    

  

 563* 
  Acclimatization Society of Victoria,   in silver (58mm) by J.S 
& A.B Wyon sc 1868 T.Landseer A.R.A. Adj in exergue 
(C.1868/3), inscribed around edge 'Presented to Captain 
Lucas, Steamship 'Southern Cross'.   With edge knocks, test 
cut, very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 22 (lot 1574).

lot 564 reverse
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564* 
  Sydney International Exhibition,   1879, in bronze (76mm) 
by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, no stop after CCC in date, reverse 
inscribed, 'R.D.Bannister. J.P./Services'.   A few dark tone 
spots, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Together with newspaper image of Colonial Commissioners including 
R.D.Bannister.

R.D.Bannister was Secretary to the Victorian Colonial Commissioner to the 
Sydney International Exhibition, The Hon J.J.Casey CMG, MP.  

Robert Dixon Bannister was born in London in 1816, and arrived at Port 
Phillip in January, 1854, in the Phoenix. In the same year he settled at 
Geelong, where he opened the fi rst homoeopathic business in the Colony of 
Victoria. After various changes of occupation incidental to the lives of many 
colonists, he in 1865 was engaged as a travelling agent and lecturer by the 
Australian Mutual Provident Society, which position he fi lled successfully 
and with credit, assisting greatly in making that institution popular. After ten 
years labours he severed his connection with that institution to return to his 
old profession, settling in Ballarat, where, in 1877, he mooted the idea of a 
Juvenile Industrial Exhibition, inviting the young people of all the colonies 
to assist. This fi rst Exhibition of its character was carried out to a successful 
issue in the Alfred Hall, Ballarat, and the adjoining Market Buildings, Mr. 
Bannister being the Honorary Secretary.

As a temperance reformer he was a pioneer of good and useful works, 
and so far back as the year 1841, he was one of a band of active men 
who commenced the Band of Hope movement in England, and in the fi rst 
year of his arrival in the colonies planted the same standard in Victoria at 
Geelong. He was also one of the popular temperance reformers who, in 
1850, established in London the famous National Temperance League, 
whose operations were still carried on under the able secretaryship of Mr. 
Bobert Bae, and his name has long been a household word all over Victoria 
and many parts of South Australia and New South Wales. As a lecturer on 
Life Assurance and Temperance he was eminently popular and successful in 
the latter cause; thousands became converts under the infl uence of his able 
advocacy. He was one of the pioneers of the Order of Sons of Temperance 
in Victoria, and, under the authority of the Victorian District, founded the 
Independent Order of Rechabites in New South Wales.

Another of the useful works Mr. Bannister put his hand to was the instituting 
of the fi rst Penny Savings Bank in Victoria, and he helped to frame regulations 
for carrying out Penny Savings Banks in connection with the State Schools in 
Victoria, ordered by the Minister of Education. In his position as Secretary 
to the Executive Commissioner of Victoria to the Sydney International 
Exhibition he was much respected. 

   565 
  Obverse engraved halfpenny,   1866; a model halfpenny, with 
a Queen Victoria, young head portrait in centre; a carved and 
altered Australian George V, 1917 halfpenny; an altered and 
reverse engraved, "Jenny" on a Jubilee bust threepence; holed 
silver medalet, dated, 1881; S.A.G, one mark, Departmental 
Currency, blank on other side.   Good - fi ne.  (6)  

 $50 

   566 
  The 'Cantata' Medal,   1885, in silver (25.5mm) uninscribed.   
Edge knock on obverse at 3 o'clock, nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

 It is thought eight hundred of these medals were struck by the Melbourne 
Mint for the choristers at the Melbourne International Exhibition 1880-
81. 

     

  

 567* 
  Melbourne International Exhibition,   1888-1889, French 
Participation, in gilt bronze (57mm) (Not listed in Carlisle), 
by Alphee Dubois, obverse, sitting female figure right 
and holding a globe, at the left an Antarctic scene and at 
the right a desert scene, around the top, 'Ministere Du 
Commerce Et De l'Industrie', reverse, wreath around a 
circle and in this the details, 'Exposition Internationale De 
Melbourne/Participation/De La France (inscribed) 'MARTIN 
(TH)'/1888-1889'.   Good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 



40

Outstanding Gold Presentation Trowel made by William Drummond of Melbourne

    

 568* 
  18 carat gold presentation trowel,   by D & Co., (William Drummond & Co, Melbourne) with ivory handle and cast stem 
(hollow) beautifully made and engraved ornately on the blade "Presented to/Robert Simson Esq. of Langi Kal Kal/By/Phillip 
Russell/of Carngham/on the occasion of His Laying the/Foundation Stone/of the Western Wing of the House/Carngham/
Carngham, 21 March, 1890", the blade (100x203mm) the handle and stem 200mm in length (gross weight 388g), housed 
in custom made velvet covered wooden box with glass lid.   In practically mint condition, most impressive and extremely rare 
in this metal, nearly all known examples are housed in offi cial public collections.   

 $15,000 

 Simson, Robert (1819-1896) was the cousin and business partner of Phillip Russell. With the dissolving of the partnership in 1853 Simson bought Langi Kal 
Kal near Beaufort. Here he became a successful sheep breeder. From 1868 he was a member of the Legislative Council and was president of many important 
organisations such as the National Agricultural Society and Melbourne Club (in 1889). He was a director of the British and Australasian Trust and Loan Co. 
and the Land Mortgage Bank of Victoria. His marriage was childless though his family connections were wide spread over Western Victoria and beyond. He 
died on 3 November 1896 leaving an estate valued at £182,957.

Ex Spink Australia Sale 42 (lot 4099). 

     

 569* 
  Coolgardie,   Western Australia, gold nugget jeweller's brooch consisting of crossed pick and shovel, nugget and suspended 
bucket, made by Larad Bros 29.3.94, Registration plate intact, makers' name plate has come off (Cavill p.146.9).   Very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 1253). 

     

 570* 
  Coolgardie,   Western Australia, gold nugget jeweller's brooch, exactly as the previous except the bucket is missing, however 
the makers' name plate is intact.   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,800 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 1254). 
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 571* 
  South Africa,   gold nugget jeweller's brooch, consisting of 
cross pick and shovel and nugget, stamped 9ct on back of 
pick, South Africa die stamped on face of shovel, bucket 
missing, probably by an Australian maker.   Very fi ne.   

 $900 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 33 (lot 2645). 

   572 
  Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria,   award medal in 
gilt (36mm) by Stokes, inscribed on reverse 'Thomas 
Graine/1894' and around edge 'First Prize Pony Phaeton 
Hood'.   With brooch mount and safety chain attached on 
obverse, very fi ne.   

 $150 

   573 
  Assorted medalets,   medallions, tokens, badges, 1897-
c2000, in various metals including some silver issues, 
includes, Royal Australian Mint, 1966 (2) in silver and 
bronze (C.1966/16); Swan River Colony, 1979 (C.1979/22); 
Melbourne International Centenary Exhibition, 1980, Stokes 
medal (C.1980/8) and Exhibitor's medal (C.1980/32); 
Sydney Sesquicentenary, NAA Coin Fair, 1992, in silver 
(38.2mm, 1oz troy) by Perth Mint; bread and milk tokens 
(4); VFL Park membership badges (4); Armstrong Shoe 
Mart tokens (18); souvenir tourist dollars (24) mostly Qld 
and cloth badges (11); key rings and lapel pins (14); also 
Great Britain, marriage of Princess Louise to the Marquis 
of Lorne, 1871, in white metal (54mm) (BHM 2915) by 
Ottley; Baptist Missionary Society Centenary, 1892, in white 
metal (45mm) (similar BHM 3434 with different reverse); 
Israel, 1948-1973, in bronze (59mm).   Some cased, very good 
- uncirculated.  (approx 148)  

 $250 

   574 
  Medalets,   medallions and advertising checks, 1897-1955, 
assorted issues, some brilliant gilt, Banksian medal to St. 
Marks Flower show 1950, Papal issues John Paul (2) and 
John XXIII.   Fine - uncirculated.  (40)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

    

  

 575* 
  Department of Agriculture,   Victoria, Grand National 
Agricultural Show, Tatura (inscribed), in silver (47mm), 
by Stokes, reverse inscribed 'John Bond/1898/Ayrshire 
Bull'.   With damaged case, hairlines and some small nicks, 
otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 John Bond of Fairfi eld, Greenvale,at the time a semi-rural area of Melbourne, 
was a prominent breeder of the popular Ayrshire breed of dairy cattle. 

   576 
  Opening of the First Federal Parliament,   1901, in silver 
(29x37mm) by Stokes & Sons, scalloped shield surmounted 
by a crown (C.1901/2).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

      

 577* 
  Australia Federated,   June 1, 1901, in 15 carat gold (23mm) 
by Fairfax and Roberts (C.1901/4) with M.I.T. (Mary 
Thomson) given by Hon. Dugald Thomson MHR to his 
niece.   With loop suspension, good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Sold with envelope detailing provenance, July 6th 1957. 

   578 
  Commonwealth Celebrations,   Victoria, 1901, in brass 
(29mm x 50mm) with bar Advance Australia / Victoria, 
missing ribbon (C.1901/10), voided oval surmounted by 
crown and fl ags, cross with stars within Garter.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 part

579* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, sixpence, reverse shaved off and 
engraved 'Cranbrook/Fete/5.9.03'. Edward VII, sixpence, 
obverse shaved off and engraved 'D/1908'.   Second pierced 
at top, fi ne and interesting.  (2)  

 $50 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

     

 580* 
  Masonic Lodge Athole No.752,   Right Worshipful Master's 
jewel, 1903-4, in 15ct gold (approx 25.5g), with shield on 
ribbon and inscribed, 'Presented/To/Wor Bro/W.Blaikie/
R.W.M/1903.4', the jewel is adorned with a 10pt diamond 
at the top and the central thistle features a blue sapphire.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $800 

 Lodge Athole No.752 S(cottish) C(onstitution) was located at Bundaberg, 
Queensland. 

William Blaikie was born at Dalkeith, Scotland. He moved to Australia with 
his parents, arriving at Queensland in 1884. He then went to Bundaberg 
where he worked in a stationery business before opening his own business 
in about 1893. He traded as a stationer, tobacconist and newsagency in 
Bourbon Street, Bundaberg.

In addition to operating a business he was heavily involved in the music scene 
as he was a gifted musician and singer. In addition he was Treasurer of the 
Mutual Aid Lodge, M.U.I.O.O.F., on committees for the General Hospital, 
the School of Arts and the Race Club and Past Master of the Lodge Athole. 
He died on 12 June 1919 at the relatively young age of 50. 

    

  

 581* 
  Farrer Memorial Medal,   1845-1906, in bronze (64mm) 
awarded 'For Distinguished Service in Agricultural Science', 
initials 'P.B.' (Paul Beadle) at base on reverse.   Some oxidation 
liquid toning stains on reverse, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $80 
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 part

582* 
  Victoria Country Fire Brigades Board,   Long Service badge 
in silvered brass and enamel (2), the fi rst with maker's name, 
'Stokes & Sons/Melbourne' on reverse of scroll, the second 
with maker's name, 'Stokes & Sons/Melb', also on reverse of 
scroll; Country Fire Brigades Assoc Member lapel badge in 
gilt and enamel, by Bridgland & King, 289 Lt.Lon.St; C.F.B.D 
(Country Fire Brigades Demonstration) 1910 Bendigo, medal 
in gilt and enamel, with suspension loop, by Stokes & Sons 
Melb; Country Fire Brigades Demonstration Warrnambool 
1937 badge in gilt and enamel, by Stokes Melb; Country 
Fire Brigades Demonstration Bendigo 1938 badge in gilt and 
enamel, by Stokes Melb.   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

   583 
  Medals badges and tokens,   includes Sydney University 
Union, 1914-1915 enamel membership badge, P Old Boys 
Union enamel lapel badge (KC), sporting medals for Aussie 
Rules, gymnastics, skiing (2); commemoratives for Eureka 
Rebellion, Holbrook Sesqui-Centenary, Sydney Harbour 
Bridge (by ANS in copper) 1982 (2), Sovereign Hill (2 
different), Barrier Highway Completion of Sealing 1972, 
and others and a few world medals, also a large number of 
tokens and check pieces including for clubs, transport and 
amusement, noted Albury Cricket Club 2S, some world 
issues, noted John Yates & Sons of Birmingham 2d (3), and 
some paper tickets and tags.   Poor - uncirculated.  (approx 
70)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

    

  

 584* 
  Sydney Show 1917,   gilt lapel badge (37x22mm), features 
kangaroo left atop a boomerang; another being an Amor 
sample (vendor states no.S/3b), features a brooch bar marked 
'Souvenir' and suspended below is a shield (35x47mm), 
featuring a standing kangaroo facing to the right in 
countryside setting, above 'Of The/Easter Show' and below, 
'Sydney', reverse marked 'Imitation'.   The second with some 
toning, otherwise uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   585 
  Australia for the Australians,   bi-metal medalet (C.W/4).   
Heavily worn, very good and rare.   

 $60 

   586 
  Avoca Football Club,   Tasmania, handcrafted voided fob 
in gold (9ct, 4g) with miniature attached shield, obverse 
inscribed 'Won by/C.Kirk' and on reverse 'Presented/to/Best 
Player/Avoca/Football/Club/1919/by/A.E.Williamson'.   Very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 587* 
  Football medallion,   in gold (9ct, 30x27mm, 3.4g), shield 
shaped with applied football motif, inscribed on reverse 
'Premiers/1920/N.F.L./J.Doyle'.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 588* 
  Australia,   His Royal Highness Prince of Wales Visit to 
Sydney, 1920 in bronze (51mm) (G.CM58a; C.1920/1), by 
Amor, Sydney.   Nicely toned and with two small oxidation 
spots, otherwise uncirculated and scarce.   

 $180 

 Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection. 

      

 589* 
  Australia,   Prince of Wales Royal Visit to N.S.W., 1920, in gilt 
and enamel (23x27mm), by Angus & Coote Ltd, suspended 
below a brooch bar with an insert for 'OFFICIAL' and at the 
top in gilt and enamel the Prince of Wales plumes.   Extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $180 

 Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection. 

    

  

 590* 
  Bert Hinkler,   1928, in oxidised silver plate (50mm) 
(C.1928/1), by C.D.Richardson for Stokes, Melbourne.   A 
few very minor edge nicks on reverse, otherwise nicely toned 
uncirculated.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection and previously ex Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 888). 

    

  

 591* 
  Bert Hinkler,   London to Darwin Flight 1928, in bronze 
(51mm) by Stokes & Sons for the Nummismatic Society of 
Victoria (C.1928/1).   With original Stokes & Sons Pty Ltd 
box of issue, nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 
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   592 
  Bert Hinkler,   London to Darwin Flight 1928, in bronze 
(51mm) by Stokes & Sons for the Nummismatic Society of 
Victoria (C.1928/1).   Small area of verdigris on obverse at 7 
o'clock, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $130 

   593 
  29th International Eucharistic Congress,   Sydney, 1928, 
in silvered bronze (40mm) by Amor (C.1928/3) with 
loop mount; Victorian Catholic Centenary Celebrations, 
Archbishop Mannix, 1939, in bronze (57mm) by Stokes 
Melb (C.1939/1); together with Vatican, Pope Paul VI, 
Election to the Papacy, 21 VI MCMLXIII (1963), in silver 
(34mm) by Giampaoli.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   594 
  Australian medals and medalets,   1928, 29th Eucharistic 
Congress Sydney, in silver (40mm), with WJA incuse on 
truncation, Amor in relief in exergue of reverse; oxidised 
silver plate with Amor Sydney under bust (C.1928/3); 
Australia's 150th Anniversary, 1938 in silver plate (57mm) 
by Amor (C.1938/7); Vacuum Oil Company 1935 in silver 
plate (69mm) by Stokes & Sons (C.1935/7); medalets 
1885, 1897, 1900, 1912, 1937, 1945, 1951 (2), 1955 (3), 
Vesta spinners (3), Kiwi Novelty Co., also (C.H/2) in silver; 
Sutherland Shire Junior Soccer Football Association Caltex 
Award 'Engadine 1978', also South Africa Table Mountain 
Cableway; N.Y. machine token in aluminium (G.A.Flynn 
Bellevue Hill), 1911 medalet (Colonial) and Italian ship 
medalet.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (25)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

    

  

 595* 
  Harbour Bridge Sydney,   N.S.W. Opened March 19 1932, in 
bronze (63mm) by Angus & Coote, designed by R.M.Phipps 
(C.1932/7).   In Angus & Coote case of issue, this with some 
damage, medal uncirculated.   

 $320 

     

   

 596* 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge badge,   1932, in brass plate, oval 
(23x28mm), hollow centre, pin back; another almost identical 
but in bright bronze, irregular with six sides (23x28mm), 
solid centre, pin back.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 
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   597 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge memorabilia,   impression of the 
Harbour Bridge on thin copper plate sheet (10x7cm); John 
C.W. Bridge & Co. (N'Cle) Pty Ltd, maker's tag (oval 
7x4.6cm) in metal plate, at top is an image of the Harbour 
Bridge, a pierced hole at the sides for securing; Lions 
International 6th National Convention, Sydney, Australia, 
May 14-17, 1958, gilt metal name tag with attached ribbon, 
at the top half of the tag is an image of the Harbour Bridge, 
pin back.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

 John C.W.Bridge, Hanbury St, Mayfi eld, Newcastle, NSW, manufacturer of 
stoves, electrical coppers and hot water systems. 

   598 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   vintage lapel badge in enamel on 
gilt (34x25mm), pin-back, by Millers Ltd, Sydney; other 
Harbour Bridge badges (2), a keyring tag; a charm for a 
bracelet; and a souvenir condiment knife with enamelled 
Harbour Bridge design at end of handle, marked on back of 
stem, "Exquisite" Plate E.P.N.S.   One badge missing pin and 
repaired on reverse, otherwise fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

    

  

 599* 
  Vacuum Oil Company,   Fortieth Anniversary, 1935, in 
silvered bronze (69mm) by Stokes & Sons (C.1935/7).   In 
original case, this with some damage, medal uncirculated.   

 $80 

      

 part

600* 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge memorabilia,   includes badges, 
tinnies, and medals, noted C.1932/1 (2, one missing pin), 
also sample of a Sydney International Art Festival design 
(29x20mm) in bronze featuring Harbour Bridge; Australia's 
150th Anniversary cinderella stamp featuring 'Building 
The Sydney Harbour Bridge 1930' with attached selvedge 
bearing sheet number; beer bottle labels, all featuring the 
Harbour Bridge (3); also Australia penny 1932 with obverse 
impressed, 'Sydney Harbour/Bridge/2007', in a 2x2 holder 
marked, 'To Les From Carl/14.12.07/1 of only 18' and signed 
by Carl Veen.   Fine - uncirculated.  (19)  

 $70 

    

  

 601* 
  Sir Charles Kingsford-Smith,   1935, in bronze (51mm) 
(C.  1935/6), by Stokes, Melbourne, issued by Numismatic 
Association of Victoria. Uncirculated.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection and previously ex Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 894). 
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 602* 
  Australia,   The Three Kings of 1936, issued 1937, in bronze 
(51mm) (G.CM354; C.1937/21), by Amor, Sydney, obverse, 
crowned and robed busts of King George VI and Queen 
Elizabeth to left, reverse, laurel wreaths dividing effi gies of 
George VI at top, and below George V facing Edward VIII.   
Proof-like uncirculated and rare.   

 $280 

 Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection. 

     

   

 part

603* 
  Australia,   Edward VIII, Coronation, 1937, in silvered 
(27mm) (C.1937/1), by Stokes, Melb (4); Coronation badge 
in silvered and enamel (38x20mm), pin back, features a 
boomerang with an oval centrepiece and this with crowned 
bust of H.M.King Edward VIII right.   The fi rst four with 
scuffi ng and one with a few short scratches, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and unissued, the last very fi ne.  (5)  

 $90 

 Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection. 

     

   

 604* 
  Australia,   Edward VIII Proposed Coronation, 1937, in silver 
(31mm) (G.CM263b; C.1937/8), with suspension loop, 
obverse, crowned and robed bust of Edward VIII right, 
reverse, crowned EVIIIR cipher over Arms of Australia; 
another in silver (31mm) (G.CM264; C.1937/1), with 
suspension loop, obverse, crowned and robed bust of Edward 
VIII right, reverse, crowned EVIIIR cipher over Arms of 
Australia including kangaroo and emu supporters.   Toned, 
otherwise extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection. 

      

 part

605* 
  Australia,   King Edward VIII Coronation Australian 
Celebrations, 1937 (C.1937/8) reverse design muled with 
Governor Phillip 150th Anniversary of Australia, 1938 
(C.1938/16) obverse design, in bronze, silvered, and gilt 
(32mm) (C.1938/16b).   Some hairlines and handling marks, 
otherwise nearly extremely fi ne and rare.  (3)  

 $380 

 Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection. 
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 606* 
  Australia's 150th Anniversary,   1938, in silvered bronze 
(57mm) by Amor (C.1938/7).   With dent on rim at 10 o'clock, 
otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 607* 
  Royal Hobart Centenary Regatta,   1938 in silvered tombac 
(36mm) (C.1938/12), with suspension loop.   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

   608 
  School of Social Science,   Henry George Centenary, 1939, 
in gilt and enamel (23mm), unnamed; The Pharmaceutical 
Society of Victoria, (Inst'd 1857), in gilt bronze (27mm), 
unnamed; The Royal Children's Hospital, in bronze (57mm), 
unnamed; Hooker Centenary 1978 Spring Festival, Bronze 
Award (51mm), holed for suspension loop, unnamed; 
fob medal (KC), in bronze (25x36mm), by Pitcher Melb, 
unnamed; CSSA (?) membership badge (KC), in bronze 
(22x27mm oval), reverse inscribed, 'R.Lacy/2582'.   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $80 

 The Hooker Centenary was a building project in the Jindalee area of 
Queensland. In conjunction with the project there was a Hooker Centenary 
Garden Competition. 

    

  

 609* 
  Australia Will Go On To The End,   (1940), in silvered bronze 
(57mm) (C.A/18) (see C.1940/1, lot 3046), at base of obverse, 
'Struck by Amor/Medallists And/Badge Makers/Australia'.   
Rim bump at 3 0'clock, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $150 

           

 part

610* 
  Tennis badges,   all metal, includes Lawn Tennis Assn of 
Victoria; Mackay & District 1940; Willoughby District; 
Vanderville Tennis Club (The Oaks); White City Club; also, 
Davis Cup, 1965 Umpires' badge and a souvenir programme 
from 1944 for a series of exhibition matches at White City 
courts, between Australian and USA players on 15th July 
1944, players include 'Dinny' Pails and Jack Crawford.   
Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $80 
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611* 
  Engineering medal,   in bronze, Jack Finlay National Award, 
presented by the Institution of Production Engineers, in 
bronze (64 mm).   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

   612 
  Stations of the Cross,   Christ's Second Fall, uniface medal in 
bronze (63mm) by Andor Meszaros, 1947.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

   613 
  Victoria,   Numismatic Association of Victoria issues, 
1949-2008, Annand, Smith & Co Centenary, in oxidised 
silver (C.1949/5); Queen Elizabeth II Coronation, 1953 
(2), in silver and bronze (C.1953/8); Holey Dollar and 
Dump Sesquicentenary, 1969, in silver (C.G/5); Melbourne 
Numismatic Exhibition, 1964 (2), in brass (C.1964/4); 
George Bass, 1968, in silver (C.G/2); John Oxley, 1969, in 
silver (C.J/1); First England to Australia Flight, Jubilee, 1969, 
in copper (C.1969/10); Queen Elizabeth II silver Jubilee, 
1970, silvered (C.1977/9); Bicentenary Death of Captain 
Cook, 1979, in bronze (C.1979/9); Melbourne International 
Exhibition Centenary, 1980, in bronze (C.1980/33); 
Marriage of Charles and Diana, 1981 (2) in silver and bronze 
(C.1981/12); Victoria Sesquicentenary, 1985 (2) in silver and 
copper (C.1985/21); Australia's Bicentenary, 1988, in copper 
(C.unlisted); Anzac 75th Anniversary, 1990 (2) in bronze 
and gilt; Annand Smith & Co Sesquicentenary, 1999, box; 
Centenary of Scouting, 2008, in bronze.   Some in cases of 
issue, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (21)  

 $300 

        

 614* 
  TAA (Trans Australia Airlines),   Captain's badge in brass and 
enamel, c1950 (51mmx36mm) by K.G.Luke.   Lugs intact, 
good very fi ne.   

 $120 

    

  

 615* 
  St Josephs College Hobart,   Old Scholars Honor Medal, 
1950, in gilt bronze (51mm), obverse, crest of the college in 
enamel, reverse, a wreath and in the centre recipient's name 
inscribed, 'Won By/Mary . Loring'.   In case, small edge nick, 
otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 



50

    

  

 616* 
  Centenary of the Government Of Victoria,   1951, award in 
bronze (55mm) by Andor Meszaros (C.1951/4), unnamed. 
In case of issue by maker, K.G.  Luke, toned uncirculated.   

 $100 

   617 
  Medallions and medalets,   1951-2008, assorted issues in 
various metals, includes Commonwealth Jubilee Celebrations, 
1951, Participant's medal in bronze, by Denham Neal & 
Treloar (C.1951/1); Captain Cook Bicentenary, 1970, in 
silver (38mm) by Stokes Ltd (cased) (C.1970/22); Western 
Australia Sesquicentenary, 1979, in silver (43mm) by the 
Perth Mint (C.1979/24); Bicentennial (5); Indian Pacifi c 
30th Anniverary, 2000, in gilt bronze (51mm); NAV issues, 
75th Anniversary of Anzac, 1990, in gilt copper (51mm); 
Centenary of Scouting, 2008, in silver (51mm); together with 
Royal Life Saving bronze medal awarded to M.Godsell in 
1937; English and European souvenir medallions (9).   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (37)  

 $120 

   618 
  RAC,   (Royal Automobile Club) Tasmania lapel badge in blue 
enamel, lozenge shaped (26mm x 19mm) (KC) c.1952 by 
Stokes & Sons, Melb; Transport Inspector hat badges (KC) 
(68mm x 47mm) in green and white enamel on gilt with 
large T (Tasmania?) in centre (2).   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

        

 619* 
  The Bendigo Agricultural &   Horticultural Soc(iet)y, prize 
winner rosette badge, undated, in gilt bronze and enamel 
(46.5mm), dark blue enamel version, voided design with crest 
of Bendigo in centre, by Stokes & Sons Melb., unnamed.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $60 

      

 620* 
  Melbourne,   Olympic Games, 1956, badge in oxidised silver 
and blue enamel border, by K.G.Luke, Melbourne, with pink 
ribbon attached, imprinted 'Medical', numbered 1516 on 
back of badge.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 One hundred badges were issued to Medical personnel. 
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 621* 
  University of New South Wales,   prize medal, For Distinguished Service To Industrial Design, undated (c1960), in dark oxidised 
bright bronze (63.5mm), by Paul Beadle, uniface sample strikes of the obverse and reverse.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $160 

      

 622* 
  International Co-operation Art Award Australia,   1966, in dark oxidised bronze (100mm), by PB (Paul Beadle), uniface sample 
strikes of the obverse and reverse, each with felt backing.   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $240 
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 part

623* 
  Lane Cove Country Club,   Warren Gibson Shield, 1967 (35x27mm) by Amor; Lane Cove National Park, Trust Ranger Offi cial 
Collector (38mm) by Amor.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $40 

       

 part

624* 
  Bicentenary James Cook,    The Australian Numismatic Society, 1970, in bronze and another in oxidised silvered bronze 
(45x65mm) (C.1970/4), designed by James Berry.   Rub mark on Cook's cheek on silvered issue, otherwise uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

     

   

 625* 
  Captain Cook,   200th Anniversary, 1970 in .750 fi ne gold (44mm, 32mm) by Matthey Garret Pty Ltd (c1970/36, 37).   In case 
of issue with certifi cate no 699, FDC.  (2)  

 $3,500 

   626 
  Captain Cook,   200th Anniversary, 1970 in .750 fi ne gold (44mm, 32mm) by Matthey Garrett Pty Ltd (c1970/36, 37).   Some 
handling or scuff marks, otherwise nearly FDC.  (2)  

 $3,500 
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 627* 
  Ampol (Oil/Gas Australia) offi cial competitor's rally car 
bumper badge,   1970, medal in blackened bronze (57mm), 
obverse, Captain Cook's bust left, around 'Captain Cook's 
200th Anniversary, 1770-1970', reverse, plain except for 
impression of Cook's bust and maker's name, Wallace 
Bishop Factory Brisbane, mounted to a chrome and enamel 
plaque (58x90mm), with title, 'AMPOL/1970 TRIAL/
COMPETITOR'.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   628 
  Kiandra Pioneer Ski Club Centenary Year,   1970, in bronze 
(31mm) (C.1970/71), with suspension ring; All Australia 
Netball Tournament, 1928-1978, in gilt bronze (32mm) 
(C.1978/3), with suspension ring; James Hardie 1000 medals, 
1981, in brass (31mm) (C.1981/28a), 1981, in bronze 
(32mm) (C.1981/29), 1982, in brass (32mm) (C.1982/33), 
1985, in nickel silver (31mm) (C.1985/106, 107) (2), 1986, 
in nickel silver (31mm) (C.1986/45), 1987, in nickel silver 
(31mm) (C.1987/7).   In 2x2 holders, uncirculated.  (9)  

 $50 

     

lot 629 reduced

 629* 
  The John Lysaght Inventors' Award,   (instituted 1971), in 
bronze (110mm), unnamed.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $80 

 The award was instituted in 1971 to commemorate the company's 50 
years of manufacturing galvanised sheet steel and coil. The award was 
supported by the Inventors' Association and the Industrial Design Council 
of Australia and was awarded to 'the person or persons responsible for an 
invention which is likely to lead to improvements in the Australian way of 
life, directly or indirectly.' 

    

  

 part

630* 
  Alice Springs Centenary,   1971, in bronze (51mm) (C.1971/1); 
Military Historical Society of Australia 50th Anniversary 
RAAF, 1971, in silver (102.66g; edge no.142), gilt bronze and 
bronze (61mm) (C.1971/7) (3); Council of the Municipality 
of Rockdale, 1971, in gilt bronze and bronze (46x51mm) 
(C.1971/13) (2).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $120 

   631 
  OTC 25th Anniversary,   1972, in silvered bronze (74mm) 
(C.1972/11); The Australian Museum Sesquicentenary Year, 
1977, in pewter (57mm) (C.1977/42), edge no.029/250, 
with certifi cate; IV Interfl ora World Conference, 1979, in 
bronze (57mm) (C.1979/41); Western Australia 150 Years, 
1979, in fi ne silver (38mm) (C.1979/55), with certifi cate; 
Hardy Brothers Limited Centenary, 1980, in fi ne silver 
(38mm) (C.1980/4), edge no.108, with certifi cate; Campbell 
Town Hospital 1855, 1980, in bronze (51mm) (C.1980/29); 
Chrysler Australia A Proud Tradition, 1980, in gilt bronze 
(47mm) (1980/42).   In cases of issue, a few with foxing on 
lid lining, medals uncirculated.  (7)  

 $120 
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   632 
  Australian War Memorial,   The Great War Commemorative 
Collection, 1914-1918, set of twelve medals in sterling silver 
plated in gold (each 44.9g; 45mm) by The Birmingham Mint, 
each depicts a different aspect of WWI, with common War 
Memorial reverse, hallmark on edge for Birmingham 1977.   
In wooden case of issue with certifi cates and battleground 
poster, FDC.  (12)  

 $300 

    

  

 633* 
  The Granville Train Disaster award medal,   1977, in bronze 
(57mm) (C.1977/16).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   634 
  Tasmania,   Centenary of Port Arthur Closure, 1977, 
cased set of two medals (51mm) in silver and bronze by 
the Tasmanian Numismatic Society; Centenary of Public 
Transport in Tasmania, 1993, box medal in white metal 
and enamel (69mm) with pictorial card discs inside; NAA 
Coin Fair, Hobart, 1995, dinner pass medals (2), No.s 26 
& 27 (38mm); Emu Bay Railway Centenary, 1997 (51mm) 
in silver; Tasmania Day Award, undated, in tombac and 
enamel (80mm) engraved 'Specimen' in scroll on reverse; 
Armstrong Shoe Mart, Frankston, gilt token (32mm) 
reverse, The Tasmanian Museum Hobart.   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (8)  

 $100 

    

  

 635* 
  Captain James Cook,   R.N. F.R.S. 1728-1779, (1979), in 
pure copper (51mm), obverse, bust of Cook right, reverse, 
H.M.S.Resolution at anchor with mountains in background, 
below, 'Capt. Cook First White/Man To Land In/British 
Columbia/At Nootka/1778'.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Together with small envelope marked, 'Capt. Cook/K.98/#68 of 100/Pure 
Copper/(signature of A Klenman)/To/L.C.Carlisle'. This medal was also 
issued in gold and silver by Allan Klenman, Victoria, British Columbia, who 
published his book 'The Faces of Captain Cook' in 1983 with a foreward 
by William J. Mira. 

   636 
  Harringtons Metallurgists Australia,   Assay Offi ce, .9999 
premium gold one troy ounce, since 1906 (35mm).   
Uncirculated.   

 $2,200 
 Ex G.E.Downes Collection. 

      

 637* 
  Harringtons Metallurgists Australia,   Assay Offi ce, .9999 
premium gold one troy ounce, since 1906 (35mm).   
Uncirculated.   

 $2,200 
 Ex G.E.Downes Collection. 
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 638* 
  50th Anniversary of Opening of the Sydney Harbour Bridge,  
 1982, in bronze (51mm) (C.1982/18).   Uncirculated.   

 $80 

   639 
  Commonwealth Games,   medal set, 1982, by M.R. Roberts; 
Royal Australian Mint, commemorative medal; Bicentennial 
medals in base metal (3); mint set, 1966 (missing ten and 
twenty cents); mint dollar, 1984 (2); carded mint dollars, 
2007 (2) (Ocean Series); frosted mint kangaroo dollar, 
2008 (base metal); also, China, Beijing, 2008 Olympics, 
Venue Cities Commemorative medallion set, in base metal 
(7 medallions).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $50 

   640 
  Anzac commemoratives,   includes Lest We Forget, To 
Commemorate Gallipoli, 1915-1985, in oxidised nickel 
(38mm), cased; Battle of the Somme 70th Anniversary, 
1916-1986, in gilt bronze (37mm); Gallipoli Centenary, 
2015, Presented By 55/53 Australian Infantry Battalion, 
in bronze (51mm), cased; Sands of Gallipoli, undated, in 
oxidised brass (40mm), features a vial of sand from Gallipoli, 
with suspension loop and chain attached for use as key ring, 
cased; The Anzacs, Lest We Forget, undated, in oxidised brass 
(34mm), in card holder as issued by The Daily Telegraph; 
also Australia/New Zealand, Anzac 90th Anniversary one 
dollar 2-coin set, 2005, in Perth Mint/New Zealand Post 
folder of issue.   The second with some toning, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (6)  

 $70 

   641 
  Australian Bicentennial,   1988, community medal series 
issues, in bronze (45mm) (CB.3 [2, one oxidised], 4 [2, one 
oxidised and has a different size plaque on reverse], 5-11, 12 
[2, one oxidised and one bright bronze], 13 [2, one oxidised], 
14).   In coin holders, one CB13 with a few light spots of 
oxidation, otherwise uncirculated.  (16)  

 $100 

   642 
  Australian Bicentennial,   1988, The Council of the Shire of 
Cobar, and The Council of the Shire of Eurobodalla, both in 
bronze (45mm) (CB.6, 9) (2); Settlement of Norfolk Island, in 
oxidised silvered bronze and in bronze (57mm) (CB.25) (2); 
First State 88 Darling Harbour in gilt brass (32mm) (CB.31); 
Parramatta 200th Year of Foundation award medal in gilt 
bronze (45mm) (CB.73), with neck ribbon; Hanimax Fuji 
First Fleet Re-Enactment in copper (45mm) (CB.157) (2), 
one with sticker; Bicentennial Australia Day medallion in 
cupro nickel (38mm) (CB.166) and postal cover (foxing on 
edge); Education memento for school children in cupro nickel 
(40mm) (CB.178), in folder; The Royal Agricultural Society, 
in bronze (50mm) (CB.186); Celebration of a Nation, in 
gilt bronze (50mm) (CB.195); presentation medals in gilded 
bronze and enamel (42mm) (CB.233) (3), all set into timber 
base with plaque below, the fi rst inscribed to Cambooya 
Shire Council, the second to Mareeba Shire Council, and 
the last has no plaque; Gold Coast Marathon, Japan Airlines 
Finishers Medal in gilt base metal and enamel (65mm) 
(CB.247); Merchant Marine Academy (Poland) in bronze 
(70mm) (CB.291); Fellowship of First Fleeters in bronze 
(50mm) (CB.298), numbered 628 on obverse; Council of Pine 
Rivers Commemorative in gilt bronze and enamel (44mm) 
(CB.-), affi xed to a timber base; Bicentennial lapel badge on 
original card; woven arm patch for Lockheed Hercules 'The 
Grand Tradition Continues'.   Uncirculated.  (21)  

 $150 

   643 
  Australian Bicentennial,   1988, competition or participant 
medals, includes Australia's Fullbore Rifl e Championships, 
in silvered bronze (57mm) (CB.20), with suspension ring; 
another identical but Competitor, in bronze (57mm) (CB.21); 
Bicentennial Military Tattoo, in bronze (51mm) (CB.28); 
World Snooker Championship Sydney Australia, in silvered 
bronze (51mm) (CB.74); another but with Australia map on 
reverse, in silvered bronze (51mm) (CB.75); other untitled 
Bicentenary award medals (CB.133, 156, 217, 218 [2, one 
with suspension ring] (5); all medals unnamed.   Uncirculated.  
(10)  

 $100 

 Note CB.133 was produced for Logan City Council, Queensland, but does 
not bear the council's name. 
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   644 
  Australian Bicentennial,   1988, Australian Philatelic 
Federation, Sydpex 88, in silvered bronze (51mm) (CB.19), 
inscribed on reverse, 'Specimen'; Institution of Surveyors 
Australia, 200 Years of Surveying Australia, in gilt bronze 
(38mm) (CB.32); The Fourth Great Barrow Push Burra to 
Broken Hill, in silvered bronze (31mm) (CB.33); The District 
Council of Elliston, in cupro nickel (45mm) (CB.129); 
Souvenir Dollar Celebrating 200th Birthday, bronze and 
antique silvered bronze (40mm) (CB.136) (2); Land of 
Contrast/Raising the Flag, in gilt bronze, antique silvered 
bronze and bronze (40mm) (CB.137) (3); Pioneer Village 
Country Music Club Bicentennial Hall, in antique fi nished 
brass (40mm) (CB.142); Sailing of the First Fleet Anniversary, 
in nickel silvered (38mm) (CB.299).   In cases, capsules or 
packs of issue, uncirculated.  (11)  

 $80 

   645 
  Australian Bicentennial,   1988, Arthur Phillip First Governor, 
in bronze (57mm) (CB.18); Australian Philatelic Federation, 
Sydpex 88, in oxidised silvered bronze (51mm) (CB.19); 
Millennium of Christianity in Russia, in copper (57mm) 
(CB.70); Royal Federation of Aero Clubs Bicentennial 
Around Australia Air Race, in bronze (51mm) (CB.219, 
only recorded in gilt bronze); State Rail Celebrates the 
Bicentenary, in silvered bronze (44mm) (CB.293); Tall Ships 
Australia 88 Joseph Conrad, in cast brass (80mm) (CB.297); 
also Australia Bicentenary 1788-1988 coat of arms design, 
in bronze (62mm), a uniface striking on a thin planchet with 
design incuse on reverse (CB.-, not issued).   The second last 
with some oxidation, otherwise uncirculated.  (7)  

 $100 

   646 
  Victoria,   175 Years of Melbourne, set of twenty four proof-
like copper enriched in pure silver medals (28g, 40mm) 
by the Macquarie Mint, includes Schooner 'Enterprize', 
Princess Theatre, Parliament House, Shrine of Remembrance, 
Burke & Wills Monument, Captain Cooks' Cottage.   With 
descriptive cards and housed in a custom made felt lined 
black case, nearly FDC.  (24)  

 $250 

   647 
  50 Years Racing at Bathurst,   2012, exclusive numbered 
sheet of embossed stamps (number 110/25) and a 50 Years 
of Racing at Bathurst medallion in gold plated zinc alloy 
(60x4.5mm), also includes an enamel and gilt Bathurst 50 
years V8 Supercars plate (81x57mm), scarce limited edition 
set of only 250.   In case of issue, MUH - uncirculated.   

 $100 

   648 
  Medalets,   1872-1980, check pieces, tokens, curiosities; also, 
British coins and tokens, including 1745 Lima halfcrown, 
1816 eighteenpence Bank token, 17th Century farthing - John 
Tucker of Morton Hemsted, 1661, pennies and twopences, 
hop-pickers tokens, Irish Gunmoney crown, shilling (May 
1690), Netherlands various dates and mints of silver two 
stuivers (17), arranged in two linen covered coin boxes with 
six pierced trays in each.   Fair - uncirculated.  (314)  

 $700 

 Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection. 

   649 
  Medalets,   checks, tinnies, including enamelled badges, 
Jamestown South Australia, Horsham Bowling Club by 
Schlank, Adelaide, Australia Day badges, 1917, 1918; Duke 
of Gloucester Visit (2), all displaying a merino sheep theme, 
also South Africa 1937 coronation, 1901, Edward VII by 
E.Fuchs for Elkington; Australian tokens with sheep, A97, 
628, 629 (two holed); Abrahams halfpenny 1888 (A2), 
Norwich penny 1811; also Israel medallions in bronze 
(50mm), State Visit to Australia 1986; undated (59mm), 
USA medalets, 1976 (Delaware) and Apollo Saturn.   Poor 
- extremely fi ne.  (38)  

 $100 

     

 part

650* 
  Religious medals and badges,   includes various types, noted 
badges for Regional Missionary and Eucharistic Congress 
Newcastle NSW 1938, and Q(ueensland) P(resbyterian) 
W(omen's) M(issionary) U(nion), school badges for St 
Patrick's Technical School Goulburn, Saint Joseph's Convent 
Nundah, and St Mary's College Ashgrove, also a long 
chain with crucifi x attached and a matching long chain 
with attached cross with religious fi gures in the angles.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (49)  

 $80 

 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection. 

   651 
  Victoria,   Armstrong Shoe Mart tokens, assorted issues in 
various metals, with some duplicates.   Very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (180)  

 $150 

   652 
  War Widows Guild of Australia,   club badge (32 mm) in 
sterling silver, number 6943, by K.C. Luke Melbourne; 
Royal Horticultural Society, Sir Joseph Banks Medal (38 
mm) "Awarded by Old Milverton Horticultural Soc. to R.J. 
Perring, 1967"; Masonic regalia (two pieces) Grand Lodge of 
South Australia; Scotland, Communion token, Leith.   Good 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 
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 part

653* 
  Royal Agricultural Society of N.S.W.,   group of badges and 
medals including Member, Lady Members Ladys Badge, 
Lady Members/Gentlemans Badge, Guests, For Service, 
Members Child (leather), Supporter; various medalets and 
souvenir badges, including 1923, 1925, 1948 and 1953; a 
large (35mm) undated medal (C.-) depicting a kangaroo and 
the legend 'Of the Easter Show, Sydney' many different dates 
from 1923-2009, a wide selection.   Nearly all extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (33)  

 $120 

          

        

lot 654  part

654* 
  Royal Agricultural Society of NSW,   Member badge 1947, 
unfi nished production in bronze by Angus & Coote; Member 
badge with suspension ring, 1972-1973; Lady Member's 
Gentleman's badge with suspension ring, 1972-1973; pin 
back badges as follows, Lady's badge 1966-1967 and Lady 
Member badge 1966-1967 (matching numbers); Lady 
Member badges 1972-1973 (3, all missing pin back); Lady's 
badge 1977-1978; Members Guest badges, 1980-1981, 
1981-1982; Member badge and Members Guest badge sets 
with matching numbers, 1983-1984, 1985-1986, both sets 
in packet of issue; Guest badges, 1963, 1973 (missing pin), 
1980, 1982 (in packet of issue), 1988, 1990 (2, consecutive 
numbers, one in packet of issue); 1992 (2 in packets of 
issue), 1994, 1996 (2 in packets of issue), 1997 (2 in packets 
of issue), 1998 (3), 2000 (2, consecutive numbers), 2001, 
2002 (2, consecutive numbers), 2003 (2 consecutive in 
packets of issue), 2004 (2), 2005 (2), 2006 (2, consecutive 
in packets of issue), 2008 (2), 2009 (2 consecutive), 2010 (2 
consecutive), 2011 (2 consecutive in packets of issue), 2012 
(2 consecutive), 2013 (2 consecutive), several low number 
issues; also novelty show badges, 2003, 2004 (2 different); 
elongated coins pressed from old Australian copper coins, 
2002 (15, various designs with eight in presentation 
packs).   The fi rst dark toned, extremely fi ne, the rest mostly 
uncirculated.  (75)  

 $320 

          

  

 part

655* 
  Royal Easter Show badges,   includes issues for Sydney Royal 
Easter Show 2005 in silver; another identical but 2008; 
another identical for Supporter 2007 (3, gold, silver & 
bronze); another identical for Supporter 2009 (3, in gold, 
silver and bronze); another identical for Supporter 2010 
(2, silver & bronze); The Great Australian Muster (3, gold, 
silver & bronze); The Great Australian Muster 2001 (2, 
gold and silver); The Great Australian Muster Supporter 
2001 in bronze; another identical but 2003; The Great 
Australian Muster Volunteer 2002 in silver; The Great 
Australian Muster Olympic Park 2000 in silver; He's Back 
The Man From Snowy River in gold; He's Back The Man 
From Snowy River Supporter 2004 (3, gold, silver & bronze).   
Uncirculated.  (23)  

 $120 

 Gold, silver and bronze refers to colours not metal types. 
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 part

656* 
  The Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria,   prize winner 
rosette badges (4), dark green and white enamel (48mm) by 
K.G.Luke Melb., with two lugs on reverse; dark blue and 
cream enamel (48mm) by K.G.Luke Melbourne, with two 
fold-over prongs on reverse; green and off-white (49mm), no 
maker's name, with two fold-over pins on reverse; blue and 
red enamel (48mm), no maker's name, with two fold-over 
prongs on reverse; also The Royal Agricultural Society of 
Victoria, Australian Bicentennial Exhibitor medal, 1988, in 
bronze (40mm).   Very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

      

lot 657  part

657* 
  The Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria,   Judge badge, in 
gilt and enamel, by L.Orbuck, Melb; RAS Victoria 150 Years 
badge, 1998, on card of issue; Victorian Showmen's Guild, 
1949, membership badge in gilt and enamel, number 37 on 
reverse; Sheep & Wool Exhibition, 1956, Offi cial's badge; 
Horticultural Council of N.S.W. Judge badge; Junior Farmers 
Club N.S.W. badge (3, one missing pin); Queensland Junior 
Farmers Club Organisation badge; Equestrian Federation of 
Australia, N.S.W. Branch, Life Member badge; unidentifi ed 
equestrian fi rst prize medal on blue neck ribbon, silver 
coloured metal medal (48mm), features coloured photo of 
horses head in centre, reverse inscribed, 'Donated By/2005/
Harkness Bricklaying'; medalet for Governor of NSW, 1877, 
in bronze (22mm) (C.1877/1), obverse features head of Sir 
Hercules Robinson, President of the Agricultural Society 
of NSW; another medal, for McCormick, Chicago, USA, 
(c1931) (inventor of farm equipment including the reaper).   
Very good - uncirculated.  (13)  

 $80 

     

 658* 
  New South Wales Ambulance,   red, white and blue enamel 
badge (45mm) by G.A.Miller, Sydney.   Extremely fi ne, a large 
impressive badge.   

 $100 

   

part

659* 
  Transport badges,   includes N.S.W. Tramways Driver metal 
and enamel hat badge No.14; car badge for Authorised 
Offi cer Motor Transport, reverse number 255, Issued By 
Commissioner For Motor Transport; Public Transport 
Union badge; MTT Inspector badge; Offi cers MTT pass; 
Inspector Weight of Loads Main Roads Queensland should 
patch (4); Department of Main Roads New South Wales 
shoulder patch.   The second badge good, the rest very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (10)  

 $160 
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 part

660* 
  Masonic,   medals, badges, pins and related items, NSW 
Masonic Club, various types and dates 1933/34 - 1965 
membership badges, passes, unity badges NSW; Odd-Fellows 
Western Australia; Frank Whiddon Masonic Homes of NSW 
Life Member; Lane Cove R.A.C. penny with ribbon and pin; 
City of Coburg (50 years); Highland Society (2); religious? 
chain with eight badges attached to original ribbon; also, 
a letter from the United Grand Lodge, Leichhardt dated 
28.11.1930.   A wide selection, mostly very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (35)  

 $200 

    

 part

661* 
  Masonic jewels,   Royal and Select Masters, Perram Cryptic 
Council No.49, Past Illustrious Master jewel in silver, 
presented to E.J.Mayo July 1944; stick pin ribbon bar in 
gilt and inscribed, 'PERRAM'; monogram initials in gilt for 
EJM (E.J.Mayo); Gd Council of R. & S.M. England, Past 
Illustrious Master Cryptic Council sash jewel, unnamed; 
Australia's Mark Lodge No.7, Holy Royal Arch No.3 City 
of Sydney Chapter, Past Master jewel, missing hanging 
centre piece, presented to E.Mayo 1958-1959  Past Grand 
Chapter Offi cer breast jewel, presented to E.Mayo 1962-63; 
Royal and Select Masters Companion breast jewel affi xed 
to ribbon badge for Randwick Council of R.& S.M. No.78; 
also St Pauls RAM No.82, Grand Offi cer breast jewel with 
silvered monogram initials EM (E.Mayo) on ribbon.   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $70 

   MISCELLANEOUS 

   662 
  Coin trays,   Lighthouse, 50x50mm, twenty in each tray.   Red 
velvet lined, in original boxes, uncirculated.  (11)  

 $150 

   663 
  Coin Albums,   Dansco press-in, threepence & sixpence, 
shilling (3), florin (3); Supreme, Australian, ten cents, 
American silver dollars.   Uncirculated.  (9)  

 $50 

   664 
  Scales,   portable hand held brass beam balance with six 
brass weights (1 to 20 grams) and several lighter aluminium 
weights, made in India, in wooden case with tweezers.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

   665 
  Mint bag,   for fl orins, used for delivery to Australia of 
the wartime production of Australian fl orins made at the 
U.S.Mint at San Francisco in 1944, stencilled with the 
details, 'U.S.Mint / S.F. / Australian / Florins / 2,000 / 1944'; 
Commonwealth Bank (Australia) canvas bag used to convey 
money totalling half-a-million pounds to the Darwin branch 
from disposal sales after WWII.   Scarce pieces of Australian 
coin history, very fi ne and scarce.   (2)

 $100 
 Ex Banking and Currency Museum. 
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   666 
  Sovereign purse,   features spring-loaded holders for sovereign 
and half sovereign in a metal frame (this cracked) inside 
a small leather purse (loss of colour on leather); Moeris 
half hunter pocket watch in base metal, white dial, Arabic 
numerals and separate seconds dial also with Arabic 
numerals (not working), with attached heavily oxidised chain 
with leather button clip; kookaburra brooch in gold plate, 
a few minor holes and missing pin; stylised butterfl y wings 
brooch with pin-back name tag attached by a chain, possibly 
silver; Duncan's Waterproof Wax Vestas metal tin; Robur Is 
Good Tea metal cylinder with space at bottom for inserting 
coins, now contains one shilling; various base metal cuffl inks 
(3 pairs and 4 singles), plus some odds (3); wooden handled 
brass stamp featuring an oval base with an impressed letter 
R for making wax impression.   Poor - very fi ne.  (20)  

 $50 

      

 667* 
  Great Britain,   George III, silver halfcrown, (1817-20), 
brooch mounted on obverse, reverse enamelled.   Pin missing 
from brooch fi tting, poor/very fi ne.   

 $60 

      

 668* 
  Great Britain,   George IV, silver halfcrown, 1820, brooch 
mounted on obverse, reverse enamelled.   Good/good very 
fi ne.   

 $70 

      

 669* 
  Great Britain,   George IV, sixpence, third reverse (1826-1829), 
brooch mounted on shaved obverse, reverse enamelled.   Some 
enamel loss at edge, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $50 

      

 670* 
  Great Britain,   William IIII, silver halfcrown, 1837, brooch 
mounted on obverse, reverse enamelled.   Fine/good very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 671* 
  Great Britain,   Queen Victoria, young head, silver crown, 
1845 VIII star stops, brooch mounted on obverse and with 
loop provision for safety chain, reverse enamelled.   Nearly 
fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 672* 
  Great Britain,   George IV, two pounds, 1823, superior quality 
contemporary copy in a contemporary brass fi tted frame 
with glass-like cover, scroll top fi tting but loop missing.   
Interesting early 19th century piece, frame fi ne, the coin 
virtually uncirculated.   

 $250 

   673 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee head, half sovereign 1887 Sydney, 
set with a scroll mount with bracelet or anklet chain and 
link in 9 carat gold (18.91g).   Good very fi ne.   

 $700 

   674 
  Australia,   sovereign as a jeweller's copy, George V, 1918M 
(8.01g).   Good fi ne.   

 $350 

   675 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina I, ten gulden, 1917 (KM.149), in a 
surround claw, 14 carat mount with brooch pin (total weight 
is 10.66g).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $500 
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   676 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand, 1976, housed in a claw 
surround mount, hallmarked London .375 (1966)I chain 
.375 (1976)B (gross weight 81.91g).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $3,200 

   677 
  Fine gold minted bar,   one ounce of 999.9 certifi cate number 
A339738 by PAMP.   Uncirculated.   

 $2,000 

   678 
  Fine gold minted bars,   1g of 999.9 by PAMP.   Uncirculated.  
(31)  

 $2,000 

   679 
  Fine silver minted coins,   half ounce of .999 by Scottdale 
Silver (19); quarter ounce of .999 by Scottdale Silver (20).   
In plastic tubes, uncirculated.  (39 coins)  

 $290 

   680 
  Fine silver minted bars,   one ounce of .999 by National (2); 
5g of .999 by Scottsdale Silver (93).   Uncirculated.  (95)  

 $340 

   681 
  Fine silver minted bars,   5g of .999 by Scottsdale Silver.   
Uncirculated.  (176)  

 $560 

     

 682* 
  Placer gold,   a small quantity of micron gold extracted from 
panning river sand, stored in water in a small glass jar (tot 
wt 27g), estimated that gold is approx 22ct and a weight of 
approx 10.0g.   As extracted.   

 $500 

   683 
  Gold castings,   six small cast gold pellets (tests as 14ct; 
14.43g), and one other (tests as 18ct; 3.04g).   Fine.  (7)  

 $500 

   684 
  Handcrafted fob in gold (9ct,   11g, 39x39mm) by W.J.D. with 
loop mount attached to black grosgrain ribbon, engraved 
on raised shield on obverse 'Irene/from/W.Burton/1.5.97'; 
blue ribbon for Masonic jewell with handcrafted RAOB in 
gold in centre, ornately engraved suspension and bar at top 
inscribed '1936'; waistcoat watch ribbon with attachments 
but missing one swivel.   Fine - good very fi ne.  (3 items)  

 $250 

   685 
  Gold bracelet,   (18ct, approx 23g, length 18cm) with 
three coins attached, sovereign, 1884S, reverse engraved 
'H.A.B./20 Jun 1900'; half sovereigns, 1887 and 1910, and 
tigers claw with part gold mount.   Fine.   

 $2,000 

     

 686* 
  Gold and diamond bracelet,   features a bracelet in gold (18ct; 
tot wt 20.25g; 18.5cm), comprising twelve tri-shaped bars 
with a diamond bezel set between each bar (total of 12 x 
5 pt diamonds), with safety chain that needs ring and clip 
added.   Very fi ne.   

 $900 

     

 687* 
  Gold bracelet,   twisted curb links in gold (9ct; 23.67g; 18cm), 
with voided fl oral patterned heart-shaped clasp with safety 
chain.   Good very fi ne.   

 $500 

   688 
  Bangles and bracelet,   wide (30mm) convex plain silver style 
bangle with engraved border at top and bottom edges and 
on the front section is an ornately engraved pattern, with 
safety chain (48.56g); also a bone and silver plate bangle 
designed with central hinge for opening and push rod closer; 
Mexican silver geometric style bracelet from Taxco, with 
maker's markings (illegible), with clip closer and safety chain 
(57.01g).   The fi rst with a small dent on patterned section, the 
second with some oxidation on silver plate and closing rod 
needs some adjustment, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $60 
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 689* 
  Dress ring,   marked as 18ct yellow gold with three diamond-
like stones vertically claw set on top, each 25pts (tot wt 
8.0g).   Very fi ne.   

 $340 

          

 690* 
  Ladies diamond ring,   a fl at back stone (tests as diamond, 
approx 25pt), claw set into a yellow gold ring (tests as 18ct), 
with a small diamond on a small platform above each shank 
(tot wt 3.55g).   Very fi ne.   

 $160 

   691 
  Gent's dress ring,   in gold (9ct; tot wt 5.99g), with oval 
bezel set black onyx; Ladies dress ring, in silver with nacre 
centre, two side fl ashes of black onyx and the balance of 
the large oval setting with marcasites (several missing); gilt 
neck chains (3, 20.5mm, 22.5mm and 24mm); another 
silver-like (24mm); sovereign case in brass (dents and missing 
suspension ring; voided fob prize medal in silver (29x37mm), 
hallmarked for Birmingham 1907 by maker T.K&F (Tozer, 
Kernsley & Fisher), ring top suspension, obverse inscribed, 
'CT', reverse inscribed, 'F.S.M.S./Swimming/1909'.   Very 
good - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $150 

   692 
  Leaf brooch,   in enamel and gilt (60x30mm), a green leaf 
with two small dark red beads, pin-back; rose brooch shaped 
from bone compound (39x34mm), pin-back; spray of fl owers 
brooch shaped from bone compound (49x30mm), pin-back; 
ladies wrist watch by Edox, in gold-plate with stainless steel 
back and silver dial, Arabic numerals at the quarters and bar 
indicators at each 5 minutes mark, with attractive rolled gold 
bracelet, reverse cover inscribed, 'Mary/love/Len/20.12.71' 
(working order unknown).   The brooches as new, the watch 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $40 

   693 
  Dupont tie tack,   gold plated with dark blue stone in 
centrepiece, reverse with maker's mark and 'S.T.Dupont/
Paris'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $30 

   694 
  Cuff links,   Southern Pacific Rail (USA), centenary 
commemorative, with tie clip, another pair with steam 
locomotive at centre; Anson, USA, cuff links with replica 
pearls at centre.   Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $30 

   695 
  Silver jewellery,   includes a pair of bell shaped drop earrings 
with securing clip for fi tting; pair of heavy cuffl inks with 
Viking ship design; three rings, one with brown stone, 
one with green stone and one modernistic twin orb style; 
another ring, possibly silver with brown stone fi tted; also 
an ivory Buddha pendant (25x32mm), the suspension ring 
on the last item has been re-glued, otherwise good - good 
very fi ne;   also bangles, including a twist design in faux ivory 
and with a thin band of gold (?) intertwined; another with a 
voided pattern, a matching ring, all in silver(2); a matching 
set of three with mesh pattern, all in silver (3).  Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne. (11)  

 $70 

    

 696* 
  Calculigraphe,   French circular slide rule, c1880, similar in 
form to a pocket watch (53mm), nickel case with open faces, 
white metal dials both sides, with sweep hands, fi xed cursor 
on back dial at 12 o'clock, winding top with separate push 
button, ring top suspension.   Not in working order.   

 $130 

     

lot 697
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 697* 
  Gent's WWII brass military pocket watch,   Swiss made, 
case (52mm), top wind, remnants of black paint on case, 
impressed on reverse 'G.S./W.T. - J.W.H/V - Serial No. 5787 
- D/|D', white pocelain dial with subsidiary seconds hand, 
luminous numerals and metal hands, 15 Jewel movement.   
Not working, overwound, otherwise fi ne condition.   

 $300 

 The watch was originally made without a bow. It was made to be mounted 
in a plastic holder on the side of a military fi eld wireless set. The all brass 
case was originally fi nished in black paint. G.S./W.T. means 'General Service/
Wireless Telegraphy'. J.W.H./V stands for J.W.Hardie Co., a large and well 
known fi rm of jewelers. The 'V' means Victoria (Australia). The 'D/|D' 
mark is the Australian Defence Department marking, which was applied 
to nearly everything from boots to helmets. The 15 jewel Swiss movement 
was made by Montilier. 

     

 part

698* 
  Gent's gold half hunter pocket watch,   by A.W.Waltham 
& Co, in 18ct gold (tot wt 93.08g), white dial with black 
Roman numerals and gold hands, subsidiary second dial 
with Arabic numerals, works cover inscribed, 'Frank 
Elliott/from Sarah/17Feby 07'; also pendant in 9ct gold 
(22mm; 1.47g), features a rose gold band and inside is a 
cut-out map of Australia, and inscribed, 'Australia', the 
reverse inscribed with stylised initials, 'GE'; handcrafted 
shield style fob in 9ct gold (23x35mm; 2.82g), inscribed on 
central shield with initials, 'GE'; handcrafted shield style fob 
in silver (24x33mm), inscribed on central shield, 'G.Elliott', 
reverse inscribed, 'Hartley/E.H.D./1906'; handcrafted cross 
(22x26mm), in centre of obverse inscribed initials, 'G.E', 
reverse inscribed, 'K.S.P.S. Rugby/1909'; handcrafted prize 
fob in 9ct gold (23x33mm; 4.08g), in centre of obverse 
inscribed initials, 'IE', reverse inscribed, 'Presented By/
Nicholson/& Co Ltd/Sydney/For Vocal Solo/Won By/I M 
Elliott'.   The watch appears to be in working order, very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $900 

 A nice collection to the Elliott family, father, Frank, and children, George 
and Isabel. K.S.P.S. is Kogarah Senior Public School. Hartley E.H.D. medals 
were issued to about 40 school boys from Lithgow who took part in Eight-
Hour Demonstration displays in 1906. The presentations were made at the 
Lithgow Oddfellows' Hall on 6 November in front of a crowd of over 1,200 
people. Two teachers, Mr Lewis and Mr Cookson, received gold medals and 
the school boys received a similar medal in silver. 

        

 699* 
  Gold Half Hunter Pocket Watch,   by C.Lannier of Geneva in 
18ct gold (total wt 37.1g), key wind, elaborately decorated 
machine turned case, gold dial with central fl oral design 
and with black Roman numerals and gold hands with black 
tips, case number 86262, back loose and needs re-attaching; 
also gold key decorated with onyx on one side and citrine 
on the other.   Appears to work, apart from loose back, good 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $700 

   700 
  Half hunter pocket watch,   in gold fi lled case, white dial, 
unbranded, with black Roman numerals and black hands, 
seconds dial with Arabic numerals, with attached fob chain 
made from braided leather and with brass fi ttings.   Appears 
to be in working order, glass missing and crack in dial at 10 
o'clock, wearing to case, otherwise fi ne.   

 $50 

   701 
  Gent's silver pocket watch,   open face (53x12mm), no maker, 
back key wind, case with hallmark for Chester 1898, white 
pocelain dial with subsidiary seconds hand, black Roman 
numerals and metal hands, ebauche movement numbered 
358663.   Dial and seconds hand loose, in running condition 
but accuracy unknown, with key.   

 $120 

   702 
  Gent's presentation pocket watch,   c1910, Beaucourt, open 
face, key wind, nickel case (45mm), white enamel dial 
(damaged) with subsidiary seconds hand, black Roman 
numerals and hands, signed movement, backplate inscribed 
'Presented By/Merthyr Education Committee/To Stanley 
G.Edwards/Treharris/Boys' School/For Full Attendance/For 
5 Years/1910'.   Not working, with key.   

 $120 
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 703* 
  Gentleman's gold Swiss made wrist watch,   in .750 fi ne gold 
case and bracelet, by Girard Perregaux model no 9767MA, 
calibre no 100-658, with original J.Farren-Price valuation 
certifi cate 16 Aug 1990 (gross weight 65.93g), working , not 
tested for accuracy.   Very fi ne.   

 $2,000 

   704 
  Vintage gent's gold wrist watch,   no maker, Swiss made 
manual, case in 9ct gold (approx gold wt 7.88g), silvery 
white dial, black Arabic numerals, separate seconds dial with 
Arabic numerals, clear yellowish plastic band.   Appears to be 
in working order, dial with some spotting, fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 705* 
  Gucci wristwatch,   gent's quartz model with gold-like case 
with black dial and gold Roman numerals, gold indicator 
hands, back of case in black with gold Gucci logo, with brand 
new black textured leather band by Gucci, with a Gucci 
storage case.   Working order not known, good very fi ne.   

 $180 

     706 
  Gent's wristwatches,   c1940s-1960s, stainless steel, most 
without bracelets, includes Amila, Buwale, Damas, Lavina 
(no back) and Peerless, good for parts.   Not working, fair 
- fi ne.  (5)  

 $40 

    

  

 707* 
  Vintage character wristwatch,   'The Orphan Annie Watch', 
c1932, by the New Haven Clock Company, USA, stainless 
steel case (30x25mm), manual wind, black numerals and 
metal hands, original brown leather bracelet, in box of 
issue (original cost $3.50).   Mint, in working order but not 
checked for accuracy.   

 $220 
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   708 
  Lady's size pocket watch,   c1910, Swiss made, top wind, in 
gun metal case (33mm), white enamel dial with black Roman 
numerals, signed 'W.Kerr/Sydney/Swiss Made', blued metal 
hands, standard ebauche Swiss movement.   Not working, 
fi ne condition.   

 $80 

   

709* 
  Lady's silver pocket watch,   c1910, open face, back key 
wind, ornate engraved case (38mm), mark for Continental 
silver (.800), enamel dial with central fl oral decoration, 
black Roman numerals and metal hands, standard ebauche 
movement.   In running order but not checked for accuracy, 
a pretty watch, extremely fi ne, with key.   

 $150 

   710 
  Lady's silver pocket watch,   c1910, open face, top wind, 
ornate case (32mm) with Continental silver mark (.800), 
white enamel dial with central gold dot decoration, black 
Arabic numerals and gold metal hands, standard Swiss 
movement.   In going condition but not checked for accuracy, 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

   711 
  Ladies silver Swiss made wristwatch c1930,   sterling silver 
case, white dial (21mm), brown leather bracelet; Ladies steel 
and brass 'Medana' wristwatch cWWI, manuel wind, white 
enamel lid (15mm), in black leather bracelet.   Fine.  (2)  

 $40 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89A, the 'Russell' Collection (lot 1511 part). 

   712 
  Relide ladies rolled gold/stainless steel wristwatch with pink 
jewel indicators,   no bracelet; kangaroo on a boomerang 
brooch in 9ct gold (1.33g).   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   713 
  Ladies wristwatches,   unbranded quartz model in gold plate 
and stainless steel, with central black dial, type with no 
numerals, diamond-like border and around this is a plain, 
clear channel with 7 bezel set diamond-like stones that move 
and around this is another border of diamond-like stones, 
with a diamond-like stone at each band point, with leather 
band; Velona brand with gold plated and stainless steel case, 
gold dial with bar indicators, gold plated bracelet; Universal 
brand with modernistic design case in gold plate, silver dial 
with gold indicators, leather band; also voided ivory fl oral 
pendant (36x56mm including suspension loop), with silver 
(?) chain fi tted with three small patterned balls in ivory, in 
case by Pinns, Cape Town; Chinese 'Year of the Monkey' 
lunar year medallion, in bronze (49mm), obverse, monkey 
in heart-shaped format a decorated with fl owers, reverse, in 
the centre are the Chinese characters for hou zi (monkey) 
and around the edge are 12 sections with each containing 
the Chinese text for the Chinese zodiac animals.   Working 
condition of fi rst watch unknown as no battery, the other 
two appear to work, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $40 

     

 714* 
  Carriage Clock,   19th century, English manufacture by 
Page Keen & Page, Plymouth, enamelled face with Roman 
numerals glass walls to allow viewing of mechanism, (110mm 
high).   Extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $150 
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 part

715* 
  Cigarette case,   in sterling silver (80g), engraved, "Chief 
Engineer SS Karsik, from Edward & Peter"; tobacco case, 
in brass "K.P.M" below crown, in centre; badge, in shape 
of an anchor, "ER" in centre with encrusted stones.   Very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 The SS Karsik was built for the German shipping company DDG Hansa in 
1938, used by the Dutch shipping company KPM Netherlands in the Dutch 
East Indies, took refuge in Australia after the fall of Java and became an 
istrumental supply ship for Buna, which was the conclusion of the Kokoda 
track in Papua New Guinea during World War II. 

   716 
  Ronson cigarette lighters,   includes varafl ame model, frosted 
gold coloured case with enamelled fl oral spray on one side, 
fl int spring needs inserting, also a smaller gas model with 
silver textured case with a pattern of three non-textured discs 
on one side.   Working order unknown, cases with foxing, 
otherwise good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $40 

   

717* 
  Sterling Silver Gravy Boat,   (255g weight), hallmarked for 
Birmingham 1906, maker's mark, W.A (William Aitken), 
with three hoof legs with shell mounts, acanthus handle and 
scalloped rims.   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

   718 
  Sydney 2000 Olympics,   Dawn Fraser "Australian Olympic 
Legend" DNA Authenticated Collector Pins, set No. 3241 
of 5000.   In case of issue, uncirculated.   

 $40 

   719 
  Collectables,   in particular, silver spoon and two forks, 
desktop stone box and paper weight, imitation wood 
statuette of old man with water bowls (155mm high), 
Russian hand painted wooden egg on stand (160mm high), 
hand carving within an ocean shell, crystal ashtray in the 
shape of a tulip, Chinese wooden box with metal ornaments 
and more.   Mostly fi ne.  (16)  

 $50 

   720 
  Matryoshka,   Russian traditional wooden hand painted 
doll, fi ve in one, (90mm wide x 180mm high) from Sergiev 
Posad.   Very fi ne.   

 $60 

   721 
  Russia,   bronze plaque dated 17th October 1888, depicting 
the Tsar, Tsarina and family.   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 722* 
  Offi cer's Telescope,   19th century brass, extendable type, with 
elaborate leather case, with added eyepiece in leather case 
with 1948 date, telescope engraved with Agent name - N H 
Seward, Melbourne, (270mm long).   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

    

lot 723
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 723* 
  Prismatic surveyor's compass,   19th century, brass case with 
voided steel dial, lid marked for maker 'Kilpatrick & Co, 
London.   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

        

 724* 
  Prismatic surveyor's compass,   19th century, darkened brass 
case with green dial.   Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $250 

     

 725* 
  Powder fl ask,   18th century, British Colonial carved coconut 
in darkened egg shape, with pewter spout, elaborately hand 
engraved and featuring George III period British heraldic 
crown, fl ags, palm tree and other foliage and the name 'A. 
Ashton' (approx 7.5x17cm) (not listed in Riling).   Good very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

      

 726* 
  Powder fl ask,   18th century, possibly Spanish West Indies, 
carved and darkened 'bugbear' coconut, with metal spout, 
elaborately hand engraved with fl oral pattern and three 
circular panels each featuring different seaside fortresses 
and a wild face at spout end (approx 10x17cm) (not listed 
in Riling).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

     

 727* 
  Powder fl ask,   19th century, in copper with brass pouring 
spout with 'drams' measurer and external spring operated 
powder cut off, no maker mark, embossed on both sides with 
net pattern (approx size 8.3x21cm) (Riling p297, no.413).   A 
few small dents and dark toned, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 
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 728* 
  Powder fl ask,   19th century, in copper with brass pouring 
spout with drams measurer and external spring operated 
powder cut off, no maker mark, embossed on both sides with 
elaborate pattern (approx size 10.7x25cm) (Riling p298, 
no.432).   A few small dents, toned, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 729* 
  Powder fl ask,   19th century, in copper with brass pouring 
spout with drams measurer and external spring operated 
powder cut off, marked at top for maker 'James Dixon & 
Sons, Sheffi eld', embossed on one side with running rabbit 
and game birds and at the base 'James Dixon & Sons' 
(approx size 9.4x22.3cm) (Riling p321, no.627).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 730* 
  Powder fl ask,   19th century, in copper with brass pouring 
spout with 'drams' measurer and external spring operated 
powder cut off, marked for maker 'James Dixon & Sons, 
Sheffi eld', embossed on one side with running rabbit and 
game birds within fl oral pattern (approx size 8.4x21cm) 
(Riling p321, no.621).   Small dents and dark toned, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 731* 
  Powder fl ask,   19th century, in copper with steel pouring 
spout with 'drams' measurer and external spring operated 
powder cut off, marked for maker 'James Dixon & Sons, 
Sheffi eld', embossed on both sides with crane and fl oral 
pattern (approx size 8.5x20.5cm) (Riling p334, no.742).   
Small dent on one side and a small spot of oxidation, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 732* 
  Powder fl ask,   19th century, in copper with brass pouring 
spout with 'drams' measurer and external spring operated 
powder cut off, marked for maker 'AM.Flask & Cap Co', 
elaborately embossed on both sides with a hunter and two 
hunting dogs at hollow tree with a bear at the top (approx 
size 8.5x21cm), (Riling p386, no.1048).   Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 733* 
  Powder fl ask,   19th century, in copper in shape of a rifl e 
butt, with brass pouring spout with drams measurer and 
two glass viewing windows to see contents, marked at top 
for maker 'A.G.', embossed on both sides with elaborate 
pattern and with sitting hunting dog in bottom corner on 
both sides (approx size 7.4x25cm) (Riling p425, no.1384).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $300 
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 734* 
  Powder fl ask,   19th century, in leather covered steel with steel 
pouring spout with 'drams' measurer and external spring 
operated powder cut off and with spring trigger for loading, 
marked for maker 'James Dixon & Sons, Sheffi eld' (approx 
size 8.6x22.5cm) (Riling p427, no.1409).   Cracks in leather 
and one section repaired, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 735* 
  Powder fl ask,   19th century, in copper with brass pouring 
spout with 'drams' measurer and external spring operated 
powder cut off, marked for maker 'James Dixon & Sons, 
Sheffi eld', embossed on one side with hunting dogs and three 
different types of game birds above (approx size 8.4x20.5cm) 
(not in Riling).   Good very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 736* 
  Powder fl ask,   19th century, in copper with brass pouring 
spout with 'drams' measurer and external spring operated 
powder cut off, marked for maker 'James Dixon & Sons, 
Sheffi eld', embossed on both sides with panelled and shell 
pattern (approx size 9.7x20.5cm) (not in Riling).   Small dents 
and dark toned, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 737* 
  Powder fl ask,   19th century, in copper with brass pouring 
spout with external spring operated powder cut off, marked 
for maker 'Batty, 1853', embossed on one side with native 
American Indian hunter with animals at his feet and trees 
to one side (approx size 8.4x21cm) (not in Riling).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 738* 
  Powder fl ask,   19th century, in copper with brass pouring 
spout with 'drams' measurer and external spring operated 
powder cut off, no maker mark, embossed on both sides 
with shell and fl oral pattern (approx size 7.4x19cm) (not in 
Riling), with attached carrying cord.   Good very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 739* 
  Powder fl ask,   19th century, in copper with silvered brass 
charger designed to load shotgun shells with powder loads, 
external spring operated powder cut off, marked 'Capewells 
Patent Aug 24 1880', embossed on both sides with fl uted 
pattern (approx size 11x30cm) (Riling p473, no.1).   Some 
loss of silvering on top section, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 
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 740* 
  Anglo-Saxon medieval helmet,   cast in steel and elaborately 
engraved, features four cartouches each featuring Mars the 
God of War, with a series of studs around the base to secure 
a leather headband which is now missing.   Repaired at top 
and a few other places, also cracking around the base and a 
few small holes, otherwise very good.   

 $250 

     

 741* 
  Sino-Tibetan helmet,   17th century, constructed of steel with 
neck guard of three rows of connected small steel plates, 
the front head plate and body of the helmet decorated 
with inlays of grotesque dragons.   Oxidation due to age, 
otherwise fi ne.   

 $750 

     

 742* 
  Indo-Persian Kulah Khud helmet,   c17th century, bowl-
shaped construction in steel, top plume holder and two plume 
holders at front, movable nose guard and three lengths of 
chain mail neck guard, the bowl intricately decorated and 
inlaid with gold accents.   Very fi ne.   

 $750 

     

 743* 
  Indo-Persian Kulah Khud helmet,   c17th century, bowl-
shaped construction in steel, top spike and two plume holders 
at front, nose guard and three lengths of chain mail neck 
guard, the bowl decorated and inlaid with gold accents.   
Very fi ne.   

 $600 
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 744* 
  Persian Khula Khud helmet,   late 18th century, deep bowl-
shaped construction in steel, top spike and two plume holders 
at front sides, adjustable nose guard and chain mail neck 
guard, the bowl elaborately engraved with decoration all 
over and features a series of images and panels of Arabic in 
Kufi c script around the base.   A few links missing from chain 
mail, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $750 

     

 745* 
  Mogul helmet,   18th century, constructed of steel in three 
sections with each section joined by chain mail, with a long, 
heavy chain mail curtain that encircles the base, and with a 
pull down heavy metal crescent-shaped plate to guard the 
nose.   Oxidation due to age, a few links missing from chain 
mail, otherwise fi ne.   

 $550 

 Tag with helmet reads:- 'Helmet taken at Siege of Seringapatam. Worn by 
Mogul heavy cavalry (Re Hyder Ali Khan & Tippoo Sahib) (1750). Re 
- Indian Armour, Lord Egerton (of) Tatton.' 

     

 746* 
  North India Khula Khud helmet,   18th century, bowl-shaped 
construction in steel, top spike with dome and two plume 
holders at front, nose guard and chain mail neck guard, 
the bowl and top dome ornately decorated and inlaid with 
gold accents.   A few links missing from chain mail, otherwise 
good fi ne.   

 $750 

 Tag with item refers to items 12 & 18 on pages 43 & 47 of Indian Armours 
by G.N.Pant & K.K.Sharma. 
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 747* 
  Sudanese helmet,   18th century, bowl-shaped construction in 
steel with a featured engraved brass top piece, with chain 
mail at the base, longer at the neck area, and with a very 
strong metal nose guard.   Chain mail missing a few links and 
with oxidation due to age, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $500 

 Tag with helmet reads:- 'Sudanese iron helmet & camail (sic) from Kitcheners 
victory at Obdurman (sic should be Omdurman) with full length padded 
coats of chain mail circa 1850.' 

     

 748* 
  Aboriginal bark painting,   by Burungur, Methodist Mission, 
Milingimbi, NT, signed on back, size 37x72cm, design 
depicts birds, leaves and fi sh, purchased about 1975, with 
Methodist Mission label.   Fine.   

 $100 

     

 749* 
  Aboriginal fi ghting shield,   Central Australia, hand carved 
with vertical grooves on the front, back with recessed handle, 
brown stained wood, size 63x19cm with old insect damage 
in places, sticker on back of shield states purchased about 
1970 from a private museum.   Fine.   

 $100 

     

 750* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Murik Lakes (lower and costal Sepik) 
kundu drum, wood 61x16cms, heavily decorated body with 
snake skin covering, purchased from Betty Thomas, Island 
Carvings, Lae in 1973.   Fine.   

 $200 

   751 
  Egypt,   Late Dynastic Period, (1070 - 332 B.C.), dark green 
hard stone heart scarab, carved with realistic details, length 
45mm.   One small chip, otherwise very fi ne and a large 
example.   

 $600 

 The heart scarab was a large scarab amulet used in the embalming 
process. 
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 752* 
  Egypt,   Late Period, (712 - 323 B.C.), bronze baboon, of 
naturalistic form, depicted standing with arms in front of 
face and long tail, (105mm long).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

   753 
  Greek South Italy,   Canosan, (4th century A.D.), terracotta 
statuette of a boar in a standing position, with some original 
paint, length 95mm.   Very fi ne and unusual.   

 $600 

   754 
  Greek and Roman gold earring fragments,   (c.3rd century 
B.C. - 2nd century A.D.), of twisted gold wire form with 
applied circular and beaded designs, (4.15g total weight).   
Damage from burial, nearly very fi ne and rare.  (3)  

 $180 

 From an old Sydney collection with collector's tickets.

      

 755* 
  Roman,   bronze patera handle, (c.1st-2nd century A.D.), 
of fl uted form terminating in a boar's head with elongated 
muzzle and open mouth, scrolling designs along the terminal 
(length 140mm, weight 140g).   Deep green toning, some 
earthen inclusions, very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 118, lot 2970. 

   756 
  Roman,   (c.1st-2nd century A.D.), bronze vase handle 
attachment, of curved form terminating in the bearded head 
of a deity, incised design to the top, (200mm high).   Attractive 
patina, crack to stem, otherwise very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 From an old Sydney collection with ticket. 

   757 
  Roman,   (1st - 2nd century A.D.), bronze handle from a 
vessel, arched form with thumb rest above and vine leaf to 
the base, length 130mm.   Very fi ne and complete.   

 $100 

   758 
  Roman,   (2nd century A.D.), bronze hammer with a central 
hole for a wooden handle, length 130mm.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $240 

     

 759* 
  Roman,   bronze patera handle, (c.1st-2nd century A.D.), 
of fl uted form terminating in a female head with decorated 
hairstyle, (length 135mm, weight 190 g).   Deep green toning, 
some earthen inclusions, very fi ne and rare.   

 $280 

 From an old Sydney collection with collector's ticket.

    760 
  Roman,   (1st-3rd century A.D.), bronze vessel handle, from 
a small pitcher, of elaborate design with heart shaped base, 
(51mm high); bronze belt buckle, (2nd-3rd century A.D.), 
with full belt plate and movement, (35mm long); bronze 
military seal box, (2nd - 3rd century A.D.), of tear drop 
form, with heart shaped design to the face, (42mm long); 
glass bead, (2nd - 3rd century A.D.), of cylinder form, dark 
blue glass with white pattern, (30mm long).   Toning, very 
fi ne and scarce.  (4)  

 $60 

 From an old Sydney collection. 

   761 
  Roman,   (1st century A.D.), bronze fi bula, of t-bar form with 
tapering body, (34mm long).   Attractively toned, extremely 
fi ne with hinge intact.   

 $60 

 From an old Sydney collection. 

   762 
  Roman,   bronze fi bula, (c.2nd-4th century A.D.), of shield 
form terminating in four points, decorated with central 
triangular inlays, (42mm x 34mm).   Toned, very fi ne and a 
scarce shape.   

 $80 

 From an old Sydney collection. 
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   763 
  Roman,   (1st - 3rd century A.D.), bronze fi bula, of elongated 
oval form with round bosses attached to terminals, (70mm 
long).   Toned, missing two bosses, otherwise very fi ne and 
a rare style.   

 $60 

 From an old Sydney collection. 

    

  

 764* 
  Roman,   (c.4th century A.D.), pair of copper alloy chariot 
fi ttings of sarcophagus form, with a decoration in silver 
inlay of volutes and scrolls, width 65mm each.   Extremely 
fi ne and unusual.  (2)  

 $1,100 

     

 765* 
  China,   Zhou dynasty, Warring States period, c.400-220 
B.C., bronze sword, circular pommel, engraved blade with 
scrollwork, (60cm long).   Handle chipped, otherwise very 
fi ne.   

 $500

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

No mail out for this lot, collection from the Sydney Offi ce, or buyer to make 
own arrangements.  

     

 766* 
  China,   Song Dynasty (11th - 12 century A.  D), quingbai 
ewer, 130mm wide x 150mm high.  Light green/aqua glaze, 
good extremely fi ne,  

 $300 

     

 767* 
  China,   Ming Dynasty, Hongzhi period (15th century A.D) 
meiping. Pale blue with darker blue fl owers and oriental 
patterns, with removable lid 135mm wide x 285mm high.   
Good very fi ne.   

 $800 

 Ex Christie's Auction Sale 2202 October, 2009 (lot 439). 
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 768* 
  China,   QianLong Reign Period of Great Qing, (1735 - 1796), 
fi ne Chinese hundred butterfl ies famille rose porcelain bowl, 
of a deep vessel, steep round sides to fl at wide opening rim, 
raised on slightly concave footed base, the exterior adorned 
with hand painting of famille rose design depicting colourful 
butterfl ies between various fl ower blooms, banded with 
double fi ne blue rings beneath the gilt rings on the rim, 
the central interior decorated with a butterfl y among four 
seasonal fl owers, diameter 190mm, signed to base - six blue 
seal script - ZhuanShu - characters, QianLong Reign Period 
of Great Qing.   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $450 

 The Hundred Butterfl ies decoration is similar to the Hundred Pleasures but 
has less emphasis of "long life". The butterfl y and bird is a symbol for a 
young man approaching the woman he loves while the Chinese word for 
"bird" die is a homophone with the word for "the age of seventy or eighty". 
The decoration could thus be read as "May you enjoy love and sexual 
pleasures until old age".

    

769* 
  China,   Kwangtung period, c.18th century, porcelain bowl, 
of large fl ared form, decorated with polychrome bird and 
fl oral scenes, (235mm x 110mm.   Various cracks and chips, 
otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

   770 
  China,   (late 19th century - early 20th century), circular lidded 
pot, of heavy stoneware, blue and white glaze, decorated 
with birds in a sylvan scene, signed to base of lid and pot, 
(130mm wide x 110mm high).   Very fi ne.   

 $160 
 Ex Barsby Auctions London. 

   771 
  China,   modern copy of a Yuan Dynasty stoneware jar, 
Guangdong, c.12th century, (17cm high); modern copy of 
Yuan Dynasty fl oral motif jarlet, 12th century, (50mm high); 
modern copy of a Ming Dynasty white glazed jar, c.17th 
century, resembling those used by the VOC as a gunpowder 
jar, (13cm high).   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

 Please note: No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney 
Offi ce. 

   772 
  China,   modern copy of a late Ming Dynasty dish, Zhang 
Zhou, 17th century, double dragon with fl aming pearl motif, 
(15cm wide); modern copy of a late Ming Dynasty dish, 17th 
century, "Shou" character design, (10cm wide); modern copy 
of a late Ming Dynasty dish, Zhang Zhou kiln, fl oral motif 
in blue, (10cm across).   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

   773 
  China,   late 19th century, opium pipe, long timber shaft with 
circular carving, jadeite smoking mouthpiece, with jadeite 
fi st-shaped bowl, green nephrite damper above, (330mm 
long).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $160 

     

 774* 
  Jade buddha,   seated and laughing buddha with child at each 
side, made from Canadian jade (18cm long x 8.5cm high).   
Very fi ne.   

 $220 

     

 775* 
  Japan,   Arita bottle, eightenth century (Edo period). V.O.C 
monogram within fl oral wreath all in blue underglaze (140 
mm wide x 210 mm high).   Manufacturing fl aw on the middle 
of the back (22 mm x 10 mm), otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
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 776* 
  Japan,   late 19th century, tanto dagger, in blackwood, brass 
and lacquer sheath, (31 cm long); another, Kyoto marks, 
smaller in light timber sheath, (24 cm long).   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $500

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Offi ce, or buyer 
to make own arrangements. 

     

 777* 
  Japan,   bronze turtle, after Murata Seimin, neck erect with 
curled tail, (10cm long).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   778 
  Glengarry cap,   made in Scotland of black wool cloth and 
lined with plain black fabric, at one side is a white metal 
Clan MacLeod 'Hold Fast' badge on black silk backing.   
Very fi ne.   

 $40 

lot 779 back

      

 779* 
  Stevens,   Thomas, The First Touch, Rugby memorabilia 
woven in pure silk, Stevengraph, Coventry, England, c1870, 
an astonishingly detailed & intricately embroidered silk 
rugby piece, depicting a player, ball tucked under his arm, 
streaking to the goal at the left, leaving opposing team 
literally in the dust, the players are dressed in breeches and 
caps, the team about to score in the yellow shirts and their 
opponents are in blue shirts, with a printed advertisement 
for Thomas Stevens on reverse.   Rare fi nd and very fi ne.   

 $550 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   780 
  Australiana Historic print,   titled, 'Opossum, Wombat et 
Nautile du Golfe de Carpentaire - 266, Australie' (print 
number 266 - An opossum, Wombat and Nautilus from 
the Gulf of Carpenteria) (image size 13.7x8.7cm; page size 
19.7x12.8cm), made by Monnin after D. de Rienzi, from a 
woodcut engraving, this print is from M.G.L.Domeny de 
Rienzi's  work, 'Oceanie, ou Cinquieme Partie du Monde', 
published in 1836 by Firmin Didot of Paris.   Minor stains 
in left margin and light scattered foxing and age related 
toning, some rippling along top edge of page, otherwise 
very good for age.   

 $40 

   781 
  Hawaii,   rare promotional booklet for the Panama-Pacifi c 
International Exposition, 1914, board cover, 64pp with 
b&w images throughout, printed by Paradise of the Pacifi c 
Press, Honolulu, Hawaii; very rare miniature fl ag of Hawaii 
at the time featuring the Union Jack in the canton with eight 
horizontal stripes of white, red, blue, white, red, blue, white, 
red representing the eight major islands, the fl ag is attached to 
a thin timber fl agpole.   The fl ag with age toning, the booklet 
virtually as new except for some light toning and some rust 
stains caused by the staples used to bind it.  (2)  

 $60 

   782 
  Riches,   Robert, watercolour on paper, 'Thames Head Bridge', 
c.1900, depicting the bridge over the Thames and Severn 
Canal at Brimscombe, Gloucestershire, framed, 50cm x 
34.5cm.   Very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Dr Robert Riches, (1860-1918) was an Australian physician and amateur 
painter based in Mosman. 
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   783 
  Royal Air Force Police,   Falkland Islands, souvenir metal map, 
framed, also books Battle for the Falklands, Land, Naval and 
Air Forces, 3 vols, Osprey; Weapons of the Falkland Confl ict 
by Bryan Perrett, 1982.   Fine.  (5)  

 $40 

 Ex B.M.Scott Collection. 

   784 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge memorabilia,   including 4 Souvenir 
tickets from 1982, celebrating 50 years since the opening, 
No's.0011 & 0016; a pylon lookout lift ticket prior to 
decimal currency; toll voucher No.84047; a ticket from the 
Showboar Harbour Cruises from January 1951 and a fact 
sheet and postcard.   All fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

     785 
  Collection of railway tickets throughout Australia,   all housed 
in albums, Tasmania (1), QLD (1), SA (3) VIC (5), NSW (16) 
plus an Index.   Fine.  (26 albums)  

 $150 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection 

   786 
  Collection of Telecom phone cards,   from the 1990s and 
mostly in mint condition.   Housed in a thin shoe box, fi ne.  
(100s)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   787 
  An assortment of illustrations of phonecard collectors guides,  
 including "Phonecard-Guidebook Japan" by Helmut Treude; 
"The H&G Standard Catalogue of USA Telephone Cards, 
including Canada" by S. Hiscocks; "Thai Phonecards".   
Fine.  (38)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

     

 part

788* 
  Cigarette Cards,   a collection in album of animals, featuring 
mainly dogs and cats by De Reszke, real photographs 4th 
& 5th Series, J. Millhoff & Co. Ltd., London, 1926.   Fine.  
(79)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   789 
  Cigarette cards,   1938, air raid precautions set, Will's 
Cigarettes; Cigarette cards, 1939, Britain's Defenders set, 
Will's Cigarettes.   Very fi ne.  (83)  

 $60 

   790 
  Cigarette card album,   air raid precaution cards, full album, 
Will's Cigarettes; Cigarette card book, fi re safety cigarette 
cards, almost full book.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   791 
  Fire Engine cards,   consecutive numbers, set of 20.   Extremely 
fi ne.  (20)  

 $80 

   792 
  Australia,   Phillumeny a Catalogue of Australian Match 
Lables, Federal Match Company, by The Wales Lable and 
Booklet Collectors Meeting, Sydney, 1971, 55pp.   A rare 
fi nd, fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    793 
  Letter dated 7 Nov 1823,   handwritten in ink, from W. 
MacDonnell to James G. Danron Esq of the Bank of 
Scotland, about the banks 'Process of Forthcoming' in 
relation to a debt, with impression of a stamp at top left 
corner, 'Nov/7/1823'.   Some loss of paper at edges in a few 
places, otherwise mostly free of foxing, fi ne.   

 $40 

   794 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   Treasury Bond for ten pounds, 
AR 007108, issued 28th March 1944, 3-1/4% repayable 15th 
October, 1950-1960, with all thirty two coupons attached.   
Light folds, slight foxing to edges, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection. 

   795 
  Cheques,   in two albums, 1880-1919 issues, various banks, 
to Johnston & Wilnott, Launceston (one for Bundaberg with 
duty stamps), unsigned Bank of Australasia Adelaide 191- for 
the Druids. (2).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (101)  

 $280 

 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection. 

   796 
  Banking ephemera,   Bills of Sale and Leases for hotels in 
the Clair region, South Australia in the late 1800's (32). 
Together with cheques related to relevant businesses or 
people (60). In a folder with collectors research and list.   
Fine - very fi ne.  (93)  

 $800 

   797 
  Banking and Financial Ephemera,   deposit forms, English 
Scottish & Australian Bank Limited, all early twentieth 
century (11); share certifi cate, Bond's Motor Company; fi rst, 
second and third of exchange forms (3); travellers cheques 
(3); Disney, Disneyland, Paris ten dollars; gold plated ingot 
(10g).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (20)  

 $50 
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   798 
  Issued receipt documents,   includes The United Insurance 
Company, Sydney, Receipt No.5407 dated 5 October 1872, 
with affi xed NSW one penny duty stamp (printed and 
handwritten); receipt dated 13 Oct 1883 with the mark 
of Mrs Katherine Freeman, witnessed by Mary Mowle, 
acknowledging receipt of one quarters annuity of twelve 
pounds ten shillings from Edward Hargrave of Greenwich, 
with affi xed NSW one penny duty stamp (handwritten); 
receipt dated Octr 29th 1884 for supplies to Mr Thos 
Freeman from Neale's New York House, South Grafton, with 
affi xed 2xone penny NSW duty stamps (handwritten and 
printed); Exchange Buildings, Tamworth receipt dated 23rd 
February 1888 for fi ve hundred pounds deposit on purchase 
of 'Flemington Estate', with affi xed NSW two pence duty 
stamp (printed and handwritten); The New Zealand Accident 
Insurance Company, interim receipt no.C3799 dated June 
16th 1886 to F.M.Mills Esq, with affi xed NSW two pence 
duty stamp (printed and handwritten); Australian Mutual 
Provident Society, Brisbane, receipt no.1941 dated 25 Mar 
38 for life assurance premium for P L Suttor, with affi xed 
Queensland one penny duty stamp (printed and typed); also 
fi ve lots of impressed NSW duty stamps issued by the NSW 
Stamp Duties Offi ce and NSW Registrar General, includes 
thirty pounds, twenty four pounds, three pounds fi fteen 
shillings, one pound (2), fi fteen shillings, one shilling (2), 
and one Duly Stamped.   Very fi ne.  (11)  

 $60 

   799 
  Banking,   Real Estate Bank Limited, two hundred and fi fty 
seven £5 shares, black print and scrollwork left side; to 
Henrietta Fergusson of Malvern with two pounds 10/- paid 
up for each share on the 16th August 1889, signed by director 
and manager,made by printers Fergusson and Mitchell of 
Melbourne.   Good very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Downies Australian Coin Auctions Sale 313 (lot 1899). 

   800 
  Ampol Petroleum Limited,   share prospectus booklet, dated 
12th January 1954, soft cover, 19pp, with separate share 
application form, funds required for expanding business in 
West Australian Petroleum and the Exmouth Gulf district of 
Western Australia; The Sydney County Council, prospectus 
of Electricity Supply Loan No.53, 15 September 1952, 
4pp, with separate application form and another form for 
conversion application; Government of the Commonwealth 
of Australia prospectus for 6 per cent conversion and 
redemption loan 1930, 2pp; Commonwealth of Australia 
Postmaster-General's Department advice dated 15 Feb 1955 
to customers regarding changes in trunk line procedures, 
1pp; The Australian Gas Light Company, prospectus of 
'1964' Registered Debenture Loan, cash and conversion, 
dated January 31, 1952, 4pp, with separate cash application 
form; State Electricity Commission of Victoria, prospectus of 
Power & Fuel Development Loan No.99, dated 5 may 1952, 
4pp (2); Metropolitan Water Sewerage and Drainage Board, 
Sydney, prospectus of Loan No. 81, dated 15 April 1952, 
4pp, with separate application form and also a separate 
information advice leafl et.   The third with some creasing 
and loss of paper at edges, the fourth with punch holes at 
edge for fi tting into a binder, otherwise mostly fi ne - good 
very fi ne.  (14)  

 $60 

   801 
  Continental Illinois National Bank and Trust Company 
of Chicago,   letter dated February 1, 1933 'To Our 
Correspondents' enclosing specimen of new Travellers' 
Letter of Credit and Letter of Indication; another similar 
letter dated December 20, 1937, also enclosing specimens 
and also explaining details and procedures for issue.   The 
specimens of the Letters of Credit and letters of Indication 
virtually uncirculated except for a staple in top left corner, the 
covering letters with some small signs of ageing, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.  (6 items)  

 $40 

 In 1932 the Continental and Commercial National Bank of Chicago was 
renamed to become the Continental Illinois National Bank and Trust 
Company of Chicago. At one time it was the 7th largest bank in America 
but in 1984 it became, at that time, the largest bank failure in US history. 
In the 1980s prior to its collapse, it sold part of its reserves to raise funds. It 
held approximately 1.5 million US silver dollars as part of its reserves and 
with the then rise in the price of silver these silver dollars were sold to an 
American coin dealer and are now sold individually and categorised as Ex 
The Continental-Illinois Bank Horde. 

   POSTCARDS 

   802 
  Postcards,   Australian states, a large collection from all 
over the country, from 1900's, including Opera House, 
Harbour Bridge, Churches, Aviation, Cricket, Advertising, 
Queensland, Darwin, NT. In separate boxes with collector's 
notes.   Fine.  (approx 890)  

 $200 

 Ex M.E.Freehill collecton. 

   803 
  Postcards,   two albums, fi rst containing a collection of ships, 
ferries and wharfs from around Australia, shots of Central 
Station Sydney around it's opening in 1906 and many more 
(74); second primarily of waterfalls in Australia (20), with 
a few other historic landmarks (13).   Fine.  (107)  

 $60 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   804 
  Postcards,   Australian numbered postcards, from No.1127-
1830, some numbers missing in between, Leura, Brisbane 
Botanical Gardens, La Perouse Sydney, Botany Bay and 
Balmoral Beach, from early 1900s.   Stored in an album, 
fi ne.  (37)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   805 
  Postcards,   a large collection of postcards mainly from 
Australia, featuring shipping, cars, planes and trains (200) 
in album; box containing postcards from 1900s to modern 
cards and an album of various shots of Sydney Harbour.   
Fine.  (approx 400)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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   806 
  Postcards,   Sydney Australia, Clifton Gardens and Balmoral 
posts, collection presented in an album, plus a clipping giving 
the history of that area. Fine. (87)    

$100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    807 
  Postcards,   a small selection of Sydney and local areas from 
the early 1900s, featuring beautiful seashore scenes, mainly 
black and white, all in a plastic sleves.   Fine.  (approx 120)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   808 
  Postcards,   housed in a very old album are vintage sepia 
postcards, of tourist attractions of Rome, era early 1900s, 
beautiful collection and rare (34), in the same album are a 
more modern collection from various countries (54); together 
with a small box of vintage postcards, all featuring various 
portraits, some written upon (50).   Fine.  (138)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   809 
  Postcards,   a variety of older postcards, mixed black and 
white and coloured general cards, a beautiful and interesting 
collection stored in a shoebox.   Fine.  (approx 200)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   810 
  Postcards,   a variety of greeting postcards from 1900s, in 
a very ornate and old album (45); second delicate album 
contains both greeting and portrait cards, colour (86).   
Generally fi ne many used with stamps. (131)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    811 
  Postcards,   a large collection of greeting postcards from 
around the world, Christmas, Birthday and other celebratory 
cards, both colour and black and white, from 1900s onwards, 
including ladies clothed postcards with envelopes (24) and 
two albums.   Fine.  (approx 250)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   812 
  Postcards,   a large collection of various groups, such as river 
boats, dogs, cats, Olympics, glamour, transport, military, 
aviation, sports and general topics, some black and white, 
but mostly in colour.   In separate boxes with collector's notes, 
mostly fi ne.  (approx 700)  

 $150 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   813 
  China,   postcards (8); First Day cover, San Francisco to 
Shanghai fi rst fl ight commemorative; one yuan, 1960, 1962 
(2); cash coin (49 mm, nineteeth century ?); base metal disc 
(worn).   Good - extremely fi ne.  (15)  

 $50 

   814 
  Postcards,   a large collection of European, United Kingdom, 
Middle Eastern, Mediterranean, Asian and Pacifi c nations 
including New Zealand, mostly featurimg cities and country 
scenes including beaches and many historic monuments and 
buildings, mostly in colour, some with correspondence from 
a loved one, a beautiful and interesting collection, in separate 
boxes with collector's notes.   Fine.  (approx 800)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

     

 part

815* 
  Postcards,   vintage fold out postcard set from New Zealand in 
1926, black and white and all pictures are from Wellington; 
Manneken-Pis from Bruxelles fold out postards, 10 humorous 
scenes, Belgium, ND; Ostende Ruines, postcard booklet with 
photos post war bombings in Belgium.   Fine.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   816 
  Postcards,   Aviation collection including military planes, 
mostly in colour.   In a box with collector's notes included, 
fi ne.  (approx 100)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   817 
  Postcards,   a variety of world postcards, both colour and 
black and white, ranging from 1900s through to 1970s; 
ornate greeting cards from 1900s, some with writing.   Fine.  
(approx 150)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   818 
  Postcards,   a large collection of postcards from all over the 
world, some from early 1900s through to 1990s.   Generally 
fi ne.  (approx 450)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   819 
  Postcards,   a large collection of from around the world, from 
earling 1900s to modern day, featuring a selection from 
U.S.A., mostly coloured and most written upon.   Housed in 
3 shoe boxes, fi ne.  (lot)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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   820 
  Postcards,   a variety of world, mostly modern postcards, 
1970s onwards, some with writing.   Fine.  (approx 200)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   821 
  Postcards,   a small selection of world postcards from early 
1900s to 1970s, featuring England and London, mainly black 
and white.   Fine.  (approx 150)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    822 
  Postcards,   various world postcards, scenes from attractions 
around the world, mostly modern from 1970s, some written 
upon and mostly coloured.   Housed in 2 shoe boxes, fi ne.  
(approx 200)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   823 
  An assortment of postal history and postcard publications,  
 from The Royal Philatelic Society of Victoria; Picture 
Postcards in Australia 1898-1920; World War I in postcards, 
(29 books & 37 Hobby of Cartphilly).   Good to fi ne.  (66)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   824 
  Postcards and letters,   Australia (early 20th century) (64); 
India, 1960s (300); Great Britain, 1960s (51).   Very fi ne.  
(415)  

 $100 

 Many addressed to members of the Flynn family of Sydney from Dr. V.J.A. 
Flynn whilst travelling. 

   STAMPS 

   825 
  Victoria,   stamp duty issues on share transfer forms, 10/- per 
11 varieties used 1958-1965.   Used.  (20 forms, 60 stamps)  

 $110 

   826 
  Victoria,   stamp duty, share transfer forms bearing multile 
frankings in 1965 with many values 6d to 2/- numeric 
designs, Victoria designs 2/6 to £5, 6d to £2 with multiples 
on each document.   Fine.  (19 forms)  

 $220 

   827 
  Victoria,   Stamp Duty issues on 1960's share transfer forms, 
prefi xes O M (for Ord Minnett) range of values including 
decimal (10).   Fine.  (40+ forms, 100+ stamps)  

 $140 

     

  

 828* 
  Australia,   £2 kangaroo, 1st watermark, black and rose, 
broken tail variety (SG 16, ACSC 55[V]e).   Mint, hinged 
with deep colours.   

 $3,600 

 With two certifi cates, one from Peter Holcombe, Luzern, Switzerland, No. 
9140/94 April 20th 1994 and another from Briefmarkenprufstelle, Basle, 
Switzerland, Nr. 55d-1 of 18 June 2003 (both illustrated). 

     

 829* 
  Australia,   £2 kangaroo, 1st watermark, black and rose (SG 
16, ACSC 55A).   Mint, hinged with deep colours.   

 $3,600 

     

 830* 
  Australia,   1/- kangaroo, 3rd watermark, blue green, 
watermarked sideways, (SG 40ba, ACSC 33aa).   MUH with 
gum lightly toned.   

 $60 
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 part

831* 
  Australia,   Australian postal military history, 1942 written 
up collection of WWII West Australian Army Post Offi ce 
cancellations, include BPO, 5MD, 013 Reg. and 014, FPO 
29 (2), 30 (2), 31 (2), 51 (not seen), 051, 052, 054, 0145 
(2), 204, mostly different allocations. Fine, an interesting 
group.   (15 covers)   

 $100 

   832 
  Australia 1945,   MUH three and a half pence, block of 
twenty; Harbour Bridge, threepence, MUH blocks of four 
(4); MUH, Centenary of Victoria, blocks of four, twopence, 
threepence and shilling (3); Newcastle Steel, MUH three and 
a half pence, block of two and eight; Newcastle Coal, MUH 
fi ve and a halfpence (2). Also, a selection of decimal issues, 
including Navigators. In an album.   MUH.  (approx 200)  

 $200 

   833 
  Australia,   Post Offi ce postal cards, George VI, 1/2d red 
brown (2 used, 6 mint) (P70); similar 2d mauve (2 mint, 
2 used) (P72); 3d green (1 mint) (P74); QEII, 3d green (2 
mint, 2 used) (P75-6); 3d revalued to 4d green (1 used, 1 
mint) (P78); several above with additional stamps for value 
of 4d (3 used); various stamped to order envelopes, from 
KGV 1d red (ES 14) to QEII values to 20c some with several 
duplications (62).   Mint and used.  (81)  

 $140 

     

 834 *
  Australia,   pre decimal navigator £2 block of ten (two rows 
of fi ve).   MUH.   

 $400 

   835 
  Australia,   an assortment, includes mint sheets post packs 
and pre stamped envelopes, notables include Newcastle 
Steel, 1947, three and a half pence, sheet of eighteen; decimal 
sheets, some higher denominatins included; First Day Covers, 
a variety in album. Also a mixture of Pacifi c Islands and 
Australian Pacifi c Territories, mixed denominations and 
varieties. MUH.   (100's, approx 7. 50 kg)  

 $250 

   836 
  Australia,   includes an album of early decimal issues, Trains 
of Australia forty fi ve cents sheets, 1993 (3), a mint sheet 
1993. Also an album of Australian Indian and Pacifi c Oceans 
Territories, Fiji, Naru and Papua New Guinea; a quantity 
of used/cancelled world stamps included.   Used - MUH.  
(100's)  

 $100 

   837 
  Australia,   a large assortment, includes, mint sheets and 
blocks in albums (3), albums of First Day Covers (2), mixed 
First Day covers (approx 100) themed collectos albums (3) 
and albums containing mint stamps from Christmas Island, 
Cocos Keeling Islands, Nauru, Norfolk Island.   MUH.  (100's, 
approx 19kg)  

 $300 

   838 
  Australia,   an assortment of mostly Australian decimal issues, 
includes the "Australian Bicentennial Collection". Includes 
a small variety of fi rst day covers.   Mostly extremely fi ne 
- MUH.  (approx 300)  

 $100 

   839 
  Australia,   a variety of decimal mint issues, some larger 
denominations included (approx F.V $350.00). Some with 
receipts from Australia Post.   MUH.  (approx 500)  

 $100 

   840 
  Australia,   an album of decimal mint issues and First Day 
Covers, mostly 1980's (approx 100); two other albums of 
First Day Covers, 1937-68 (137) and 1998 - 2000 (83). Also 
a WWF album with Faroe Islands First Day Covers and a 
mint sheet of four, all Whale related.   MUH.  (approx 330)  

 $200 

   841 
  Australia and world,   comprehensive collections of stamps 
released and sold at AUSIPEX 84 (Melbourne 1984), includes 
cards, FDC and mini sheets set out in 26 Lighthouse albums 
with slip cases, some duplicate collections, also eleven large 
envelopes with similar mounted pages, in four cartons.   CTO 
and MUH.  (100s, 36 sets)  

 $400 

   842 
  Australia,   Sydney Olympics 2000, Australian Gold 
Medallists album by Australia Post, with sheetlets (19), 
includes Opening Ceremony (2); Olympic Games Souvenir 
folder; Paralympics, gutter strips (2); FDCs (3); Australian 
Olympic Legends, sheet of 12 stamps in folder; together with 
Sydney Swans footy stamps, 2001; Sir Don Bradman, 2001, 
sheetlet, FDC, postcards (2), Wisden souvenir; also Herald 
Sun, Olympic Gold Medallists Collection of 28 medallions, 
in folder; Perth Mint, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, 
28 commemorative aluminium zinc bronze fi ve dollar coins, 
in album.   MUH, uncirculated.   (lot)

 $220 
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   843 
  Australia,   2000 Olympics, Australian Gold medallists, offset 
printed sheets with 18 x joined panes of sheets for the digital 
technology with platypus corner stamp, with backing sheets 
were interleaved and sold together that were not intended by 
the issuing authorities; lot includes the Olympic Games M/S, 
and single panes as M/S for all medal winners in a separate 
20 page display book; together with the Offi cial Spectator 
Guide to the games.   MUH and offset backing sheets rare 
as such.  (lot)  

 $370 

 Australia Post used world fi rst technology to issue postage stamps of the 
Australian gold medal winners at the Sydney 2000 Olympic Games.

By arrangement with SOCOG a digital image taken at the medal presentation 
ceremony was sent to Fuji Xerox at Mascot, New South Wales where it 
was combined with a pre-designed frame format under the auspices of an 
Australia Post offi cial. Once accepted this was then transmitted to Fuji 
Xerox document printers in Sydney, Melbourne, Brisbane, Adelaide, Perth, 
and Canberra where a limited quantity of pre-perforated sheets were used 
to print the `digital' stamps. 

Black backing sheets were interleaved as part of this production process 
and as they contained an offset image, were NOT supposed to be issued 
to collectors. Each state's sheet bore an identifying animal logo at bottom 
right (NSW is a platypus). Stamps were then despatched to 69 selected post 
offi ces throughout Australia for sale from noon the day after.

The same image was transmitted to SNP Ausprint in Melbourne where similar 
sheets (with a different identifying logo) were printed for normal distribution 
and available on the second day after production.

These sheets were purchased at the Olymphilex stamp & collectibles 
exhibition post offi ce at Centrepoint in Sydney and the appropriate sport 
pictogram postmark applied once to each sheet. (Richard Peck 2002) 

   844 
  Australia,   Australia Post Offi ce packs, mostly late 1970's 
and 80's. Includes a small proportion of Christmas Island, 
Cocos Keeling Islands, Nauru and Papua New Guinea.   
MUH.  (100's, approx 12kg)  

 $200 

   845 
  Australia,   a large assortment of mint decimal post packs, 
pre stamped envelopes, collectors packs, First Day Covers, 
some mint sheets. In a box (approx 7.30 kg).   Mostly MUH.  
(100's)  

 $200 

   846 
  Australia,   Australia Post Offi ce, mostly late 1970's and 80's, 
includes a selection from Christmas Island, Cocos Keeling 
Islands, Naru and Papua New Guinea.   MUH.  (100's, approx 
10kg)  

 $200 

   847 
  Australia,   a variety of decimal post packs, pre stamped 
envelopes. Also, childrens books (9).   Very fi ne - MUH.  
(100's)  

 $150 

   848 
  Australia,   an album of cancelled pre decimal issues; three 
albums of decimal First Day covers; an album of decimal 
mint issues, includes some Pacifi c Islands nations (approx 
FV: $60).   Used - MUH.  (5)  

 $100 

   849 
  Australia,   an assortment of First Day Covers, Post packs 
and pre stamped envelopes, mostly late 1970's and 80's, 
includes a small album of British Commonwealth nations. 
MUH.   (100's, approx 5. 50 kg)  

 $100 

   850 
  Australia,   a selection of mint issues and First Day Covers, 
some larger denominations included (approx F.V. $350.00). 
Comes with Australia Post receipts.   MUH.  (approx 400)  

 $100 

   851 
  Australia,   a large assortment of pre stamped envelopes, First 
Day Covers and mint packs, some higher denominations 
included, mostly 1980's. Also one dollar, Johnston/Stone note 
and coin pack by Numispac Pty Ltd and framed two dollars 
(creased and signatures facing down).   MUH.  (1000 +)  

 $350 

   852 
  Australia,   Australia Post Year Books, 1981-83, 1984-85 (two 
of each), 1987-91, 1993-97.   MUH.  (18)  

 $150 

   853 
  Australia,   Australia Post Yearbooks, 1981 (2), 1983-87 (two 
of each), 1989-91 (two of each), 1991/1992 (2), 1992 (2), 
1997 deluxe (2).   MUH.  (24)  

 $250 

   854 
  Australia,   Australia Post Year Books, 1981-85 (two of each), 
1986, 1987-90 (two of each), 1991-92, 1994-98 (two of 
each), 1999 (3), 2000-03 (two of each), 2005 (2).   MUH.  
(45)  

 $500 

   855 
  Australia,   Australia Post Yearbooks, 1982 (2), 1988 (2), 
1993-95 (two of each), 1996 (3), 1997, 1998-99 (three of 
each).   MUH.  (23)  

 $250 

   856 
  Australia Post,   Year Book sets, 1984, 1988, First Australians, 
1992, 1992/93 (2), 2000, 2000 medallists (3), 2000 prestige, 
2001.   MUH.  (11)  

 $200 

   857 
  Australia,   Australia Post Year Books, 1986 (2), 1992, 1993 
(2); mixed First Day Covers (237); an album of Australian 
Decimal Stamps, by Seven Seas Stamps; a mixture of decimal 
stamps housed in an album and Australia Post paper bags 
(100's).   Uncirculated - MUH.  (approx 1000)  

 $300 

   858 
  Australia,   First Day Covers, 1968-71 (180), 1980-84 (188), 
1984-86 (219), 1986-90 (198), 1990-93 (149), 1993-94 
(109), 1994-95 (80), 1995-97 (89), 1997-98 (88).   In albums, 
MUH.  (1300)  

 $350 
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   859 
  Australia,   First Day Covers, 1971-75 (205), 1975-79 (201) 
1980-82 (333), 1983-88 (294).   In four albums, MUH.  
(1033)  

 $200 

   860 
  Australia,   an assortment of cancelled, mostly pre decimal 
stamps, some arranged into bundles, in three small boxes; 
Bhutan, albums, 1994-95, housing mint stamp sets (3).   Used 
- MUH.  (100's)  

 $40 

   861 
  Australia and world,   a large assortment of mostly cancelled 
issues from a variety of nations. Includes the Australian 
Bicentennial Collection (2).   Used - MUH.  (100's)  

 $100 

   862 
  Australian Antarctic Territories,   collection in stock book 
album; PNG stock book album, issues for Bullowayo another 
album with PNG, Christmas and Norfolk Islands. First day 
covers for Norfolk Island, PNG and Australian Antarctic 
Territories and an empty Seven Seas hingless album.   Fine 
- mint.  (100's)  

 $160 

   863 
  Australian Antarctic Territories,   First Day Covers, 1961-
1998 (78); Miscellaneous First Day Covers, includes 
Christmas Island, Cocos Keeling Islands, Nive, Norfolk 
Island, Papua New Guinea Nauru and Vanuatu (69); Papua 
New Guinea, First Day Covers, 1970's-80's (233). In albums.   
MUH.  (380)  

 $150 

   864 
  New Zealand,   extensive accumulation spread over three 
various albums including hingeless Seven Seas leaves in a 
cliplock stamp folder with issues from 1953 - 1979 including 
QEII to 10/- mint, noted health M/S, 1960 pictorials to £1 
etc, appears complete missing decimal arms to $10; another 
SG album with scattered issues only to 1954 mostly used; 
another a large Lighthose stock book of 1000s of used with 
much duplication, from QV to decimal, noted 100+ 1d red 
1909 toned gum issues in large blocks mint/MUH; New 
Zealand Post year book 1989, empty year books (7).   MUH, 
mint and used.  (1000s)  

 $260 

 Ex John Jackson Collection. 

   865 
  New Zealand,   Post Offi ce Year Books, 1984-87, 1988 (2), 
1989, 1991, 1992 (2), 1994. Also, Papua New Guinea, Year 
books, 1986, 1989, 1990.   MUH.  (14)  

 $100 

   866 
  Papua New Guinea,   PNG year books 1992, 1993, 1995 Post 
offi ce pack; two (2) stock books of issues some as pairs or 
M/S, lot also include some additional issues of the 1990s in 
glassine envelopes.   Mostly MUH.  (lot)  

 $80 

   867 
  Papua New Guinea,   a large variety of issues, includes pre 
decimal and decimal, includes yearbooks (7), loose on sheets 
and in albums. Used - MUH. (100's)    

$100 

      

 part

868* 
  Great Britain,   Queen Victoria 1883 series, 1 1/2d, 2d, 2 1/2d, 
3d, 6d, and 9d, (SG 188-191, 194-195), (CV £2,500).   Fine 
mint, several with trace of perf tone.  (6)  

 $380 

   869 
  Great Britain,   mint issues, a variety of denominations 
(c.1994-2002) (approx F.V £150.00).   Includes receipts from 
British Philatelic Bureau, MUH.  (approx 400)  

 $100 

   870 
  Great Britain,   in a large box, together with MUH issues of 
Jersey, Isle of Man and Guernsey on album leaves together 
with booklets (7) etc, also Great Britain fi rst Day Covers 
including a cliplock album of issues, stamps on large parcel 
pieces, Post Offi ce cards and similar from the Isle of Man, 
together with Royal Wedding 1981 FDCs from many world 
countries includes M/S, 21st birthday of Princess Diana 
(approx 60); together with booklets from Alderney (10); 
Red Cross Centenary cover from Tristan da Cunha, 1 Fe 
84.   MUH, mint and used.  (100s)  

 $60 

 Ex John Jackson Collection. 

      

 part

871* 
  Ireland,   specialised album, Fluela by Biella 2775 (Switzerland) 
with pre-stamp letter envelopes, many penny post, from 
1787, 1843 New Orleans ship letter; with typed descriptions 
by H.Berger, some priced in Swiss francs total 5500 CHF, 
less than half priced.   An excellent study lot, generally very 
fi ne.  (37)  

 $400 

 Ex John Jackson Collection, from H.Berger, Schiers, Switzerland. 
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 part

872* 
  Ireland,   stamps of Great Britain with use in Ireland, mostly 
with 1d red imperf (2) issues noted 1845 letter from Banbridge 
(Co Down) to London (SG 8) with receiving handstamp of 
Laurencetown/Banbridge, with diamond shape handstamp 
Ap 25 1845; others from Dublin to Castle Douglas (My 22 
1852); 1d reds perf., Dublin to Cahirconlish Ju/21/56; others 
Belfast to Leeds My/30/1859; others dated 1860, 1863 (Too 
Late, 2 x 1d), 1878 for 3d (3x1d) Ballymote to Tobercurry; 
1/2d Postcard Monkstown Ja 10/77 to London.   Mostly fi ne, 
some interesting issues.  (8)  

 $80 

 Ex John Jackson Collection. 

     

 part

873* 
  Ireland,   Free State and Republic issues from 1922, including 
bi-coloured essays of the winged trumpeter, George V o/p 
varieties, Daniel O'Connell 2d block with bullet hole in 
forehead, 1948-65 airmail 1/3 strip of 4 with rare feather 
variety from row 4 stamp 6, also Channel Islands and Pacifi c 
FDC's, all in FDC album.   Used and mostly MUH.  (94)  

 $400 

 Ex John Jackson Collection, some from MacDonnell Whyte Ltd and Status 
International. 

    

  

 part

874* 
  Ireland,   Free State and Republic, 1922 on, lighthouse leaves 
(56), includes 1922 o/p 2/6, 5/- (2) and 10/-, includes essays.   
Mostly MUH.  (approx 250)  

 $300 

 Ex John Jackson Collection. 

   875 
  British Commonwealth,   sets of KGVI from British Solomon 
Islands  1939-1951 set to 10/-; Somaliland Protectorate, 1942 
set to fi ve rupees,, and 1942 O/P set to fi ve shillings, (SG 
105-116, 125-135); Canada. (20) mint and used including 
high values SG 284-5, 302, 325, 433  S10, and 1946 set 
to $1 all mint, SG 283-4, 313 and others used; Mexico, a 
small collection (26), including SG, 67, 68, 87, 108, 152, 
153, 227, 228, 1929 O/P SG 502, 1926 2nd Pan Am postal 
O/P, Habilitado, 1931 SG 510, 512-514.   MUH, mint and 
used.  (82)  

 $100 

   876 
  British Commonwealth,   A to Z in two stock book albums, 
also Great Britain in smaller stock book album; the Queen 
Mother 85th Birthday Collection in large hingless album; 
Itrland Republic in stock book album.   Mostly mint.  
(100's)  

 $160 

   877 
  Ascension,   various issues including SG 1, 1934 issues to 
1/- (SG 21-28), 1935 Silver Jubilee set with extras, 1937 
Coronation, 1938 various issues to 1/-, Victory, Royal Silver 
Wedding including 10/-, UPU set, Coronation set.   Mint, 
hinged for all except, extras (3) used.  (39)  

 $70 

   878 
  Austria,   1948 set of Provincial costumes, 3 groschen - 10 
schilling, complete set including 1 schilling red (SG 1126 CV 
£130) (illustrated), (SG 1108-1144).   Fine mint with minor 
hinging.  (37)  

 $50 

 Ex Philas Stamp Auctions, 9th March 2013 (lot 1150). 
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 879* 
  Germany,   1948 American Zone, local issue on 1, 2, 3 and 5 
Dm 'Dove of Peace' with overprint with multiple images of 
horns, (5 DM illustrated), the issue of 18 June 1948, currency 
reform, (MiA1/11-A1V/11 CV 1000 Euros; SG (cf.p54 lower 
values only, 1 - 5 Dm not listed).   MUH.  (4)  

 $300 

 Has been expertised by Schlegel A BPP. 

   880 
  Israel,   a large variety of mint issues and FDC's. Loose and 
in albums.   In two cartons, mostly MUH.   

 $100 

   

881* 
  Italy,   covers all fi xed with stamps to mostly Palermo and 
Napoli etc, mostly posted from various cities in Sicily and 
Italy, dated 1880, 1889, 1891 - 1897, 1905, 1915, 1919, 
1922, 1925, together with a cover from London to Palerno 
via Marseille, Ap 27, (18)69 fi xed with a 6d pl.8 (SG 109 
CV £140), all in a display book.   Used, scarce.  (20)  

 $100 

   882 
  Hong Kong,   Historic Buildings of Hong Kong, 22 carat 
gold stamped (plated) First Day Covers, 1985 set of four, 
another 1985, set of two.   In offi cial albums with certifi cates 
of authenticity, MUH.  (2, albums)  

 $150 

     

 883* 
  United States,   Revenue stamp, 1862-1871, 2c Playing Cards, 
blue, (Scott R11a, cat. $1500). Mint, trimmed to remove 
perfs.  , no gum, once hinged, otherwise fi ne.   

 $80 

   884 
  United States,   Revenue stamp, 1862-1871, 3c Telegraph, 
green, imperf. (Scott R19a, cat. $100); another part perf. 
3c Proprietary, green, (Scott R19b, cat $30).   Mint, no gum, 
hinged, otherwise fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   885 
  United States,   Revenue stamp, 1862-1871, 10c Bill of 
Lading, blue, part perf. (Scott R32b, cat. $500). another 
imperf. 10c Power of Attorney, blue, (Scott R32a, cat $55).   
Mint, some gum, hinged, otherwise fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

   886 
  United States,   Revenue stamp, 1862-1871, 10c Inland 
Exchange, blue, (Scott R36a, cat. $500). Mint, trimmed 
to remove perfs.  , trace of gum, mark on back, hinged, 
otherwise fi ne.   

 $60 

     

 887* 
  United States,   1871-1872, Internal Revenue, 2c vermilion 
and black, (Scott R135a $800).   Mint (no gum), otherwise 
fi ne.   

 $70 

     

 888* 
  United States,   1880, special printing without gum, 15c 
orange, Lincoln, (Scott 189, cat. $200 no gum).   Fine mint.   

 $500 
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 889* 
  United States,   Newspaper & Periodicals stamp, 1894, 24c 
rose, perf. (Scott PR96, cat. $3750).   Once lightly hinged, 
with pin hole, otherwise fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 890* 
  United States,   Newspaper & Periodicals stamp, 1894, 50c 
rose, perf. (Scott PR119, cat. $25).   Once lightly hinged, 
original gum, otherwise fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 891* 
  United States,   Newspaper & Periodicals stamp, 1894, $2 
scarlet, perf. (Scott PR120, cat. $300).   Once lightly hinged, 
original gum, otherwise fi ne.   

 $280 

   892 
  World stamps,   includes, Australia Post packs and pre stamped 
envelopes, a large mixture of cancelled world stamps. Also, 
several stamp album blank sheets.  Used - MUH.   (100's, 
approx 8. 50 kg)  

 $150 

   893 
  World stamps,   includes, Australia, mostly used/cancelled, 
in an album, some lower denomination mint sheets; Great 
Britain, an album of decimal First Day covers and an album 
of used/cancelled varieties; Malta, mint stamps in an album, 
pre decimal and decimal issue, an album of First Day covers, 
an album of used/cancelled varieties.   Used - MUH.  (100's)  

 $100 

   894 
  World stamps,   an assortment from a variety of nations, 
including, Australia, Coco's Keeling Islands Great Briatin 
(FDC's) and Ireland, includes a large amount of cancelled 
varieties.   Used - MUH.  (100's)  

 $50 

   895 
  World stamps,   Australia, Sydney 2000 Olympics, gold 
medalists album; New Zealand a large variety of pre decimal 
and decimnal issues in albums. Also a small selection of 
Pacifi c Islands nations issues.   Mostly MUH.  (100's)  

 $250 

   896 
  World stamps,   an assortment from a variety of countries, 
includes First Day Covers and mint issues from, Australia, 
Cocos Keeling Islands, Great Britain, Ireland, Israel, Pacifi c 
Island nations, other British Commonwealth countries, 
New Zealand. loose and in albums.   Extremely fi ne - MUH.  
(100's)  

 $100 

   897 
  World stamps,   an assortment, cancelled/used, First Day 
Covers (mostly Israli), to mint issues. Countries include, 
Australia, Channel Islands nations, Great Britain, Israel, 
Pacifi c Islands Nations. In albums.   Used - MUH.  (100's)  

 $100 

   898 
  World stamps,   an assortment from a variety of nations, all 
later twentieth century issues, includes First Day Covers 
(Israel). Countries include, Australia, Channel Islands, Great 
Britain, Ireland, Israel and PAcifi c Islands nations.   In albums, 
extremely fi ne - MUH.  (100's)  

 $100 

   899 
  World stamps,   a variety of nations, includes, Australia, 
Great Britain, Guernsey, Jersey, Isle of Man and Papua New 
Guinea. Includes some FDC's. On sheet, loose and in albums,   
used - MUH.  (100's)  

 $100 

   900 
  World stamps,   an assortment, includes Channel Islands 
nations, Great Britain and Ireland, mostly decimal issues, 
includes FDC's and some used varieties. In albums,   used 
- MUH.  (100's)  

 $100 

   901 
  World stamps,   an assortment from a variety of nations and 
denominations, includes, Great Britain, Israel (four albums 
of FDC's) and New Zealand. In albums,   MUH.  (100's)  

 $100 

   902 
  World stamps,   an assortment from various nations and 
denominations, includes a large proportion from Great 
Britain, Ireland and Israel.   Used - MUH.  (100's)  

 $100 

   903 
  World stamps,   includes a variety of issues from, Guernsey, 
Jersey, Isle of Man and Ireland.   Includes mint issues and 
FDC's, mostly MUH.  (100's)  

 $100 
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   904 
  World stamps,   an assortment, includes First Day Covers, 
mint packs and cancelled/used stamps from a variety of 
nations, mostlt, Great Britain, Ireland and Pacifi c Island 
nations and territores.   Used - MUH.  (100's)  

 $100 

   905 
  World stamps,   an assortment of mint issues and First Day 
Covers, all later twentieth century issues, countries include, 
Jersey, Ireland, Isle of Man, Israel, New Zealand and United 
Kingdom.   In albums, mostly uncirculated - MUH.  (100's)  

 $100 

   906 
  World stamps,   includes stock book album of Fiji, another of 
Malaya, Hong Kong, another of South East Asia, Cambodia, 
Vietmam, Indonesia and a fourth with Middle East and Arab 
States.   Fine - mint.  (100's)  

 $160 

   907 
  World stamps,   mostly China, modern collector albums (11); 
New Zealand, year book, 1987; various Australia Post book 
issues (7); also Pitcairn Islands, mint sheets in a folder (23).   
MUH.  (41)  

 $100 

   908 
  World Stamps,   The Songbirds of the World Mint Stamp 
Collection, by the Franklin Mint, various countries stamps 
on sheets in official folder of issue with certificates of 
authenticity.   MUH.   

 $100 

   909 
  World,   thematic collections, limited editions, stamps and 
First Day Covers, each collection in a presentation album 
or presentation storage box, covering Birds of the World, 
The United Nations, International Society of Postmasters, 
The Royal Wedding 1981 (four different); Flower Stamps of 
the World, History of Transport, The Olympic Committee, 
International Aeronautics, Songbirds of the World, various 
authorities, in two cartons.   Fine used to MUH.  (12)  

 $240 

   910 
  World,   thematic collection of dogs in a stock book (approx 
100) together with album of mint and MUH stamps from 
Jordan, mostly 1980's (approx 100); Concorde aircraft 
memorabilia including folder, pen and stationary (5 items).   
Mint, MUH and uncirculated.  (approx 205)  

 $40 

   911 
  Stamp albums,   empty stockbooks by Lighthouse, King 
stamped bottom left corner.   Minor foxing at tops otherwise 
extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (7)  

 $50 

   912 
  Empty collector albums,   Arab States, Australia (3),China, 
France and Israel.   Extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $30 

   PHILATELIC LITERATURE 

   913 
  Australia,   Ship Letters of Australia 1788-1901, Vol.1 The 
European & Australian Royal Mail Company 1857-1858, 
Sydney, 1990 (2); The Postal History of the Australian 
Imperial Forces during World War One 1914-1918, by Bob. 
Emery, Worthing, UK, 1984,343pp.; Some Postal History 
Aspects of Sending Gold by Mail in Western Australia, by 
Viv Sandercock, Perth, nd (pub. after 1987); A History of the 
Post Offi ce in Tasmania, Hobart, nd. (pub after 1974) (3).  
Fine.  (7)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   914 
  Australia,   South Australia (S. Gibbons Philatelic Handbooks), 
by F. Napier & G. Smith, London, 1894, 134pp.   Some 
damage, but otherwise fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    915 
  Australia,   "The Pictorial Stamps of Tasmania 1899-1912", 
by K.E. Lancaster, Melbourne, 1986; "The Fiscal Stamps of 
Western Australia", by V.E.   John Dzelme, Perth, 1987, (2) 
Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   916 
  Australia,   History of Postal Services in Victoria, no author, 
Melbourne, 1984, 120pp.   Fine.  (11)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   917 
  Australia,   A Subject Index for Victorian Philately, by G.N. 
Kellow, The Royal Philatelic Society of Victoria, Melbourne, 
1988, 438pp.   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   918 
  Australia,   Between The Lines, A short history of the 
development of the Post Offi ce in Western Australia, by Wim 
Smits, 2 Vols., Perth, 1979.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   919 
  Australia,   "Postal Stationery of Western Australia", by 
M. Juhl, Sydney, 1984 (8); "Australian Commemorative 
Handmarks 1905-1986", 2nd Edition, Sandy Bay, 1987; 
"Return to Sender Undeliverable Mail in NSW 1901-1970", 
by A. Orchard & R. Tobin, Sandy Bay, 1988; "Postal 
Mechanization in Australia, A Brief History", by K. Sparks, 
Melbourne, 1987; "Postage Paid Imprints of the Major Mail 
Users in Australia", by R. Peck, Sydney, 2000.   Fine.  (12)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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   920 
  Australia,   "Kangaroos, Sections 1 and 2 of the Australian 
Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue", by G. Kellow & R. 
Breckon, Melbourne, 1993; "Van Dieman's Land... copies of 
documents & letters relating to the "regulation of the Post 
Offi ce" 1853-1858"; "Norfolk Island A Postal and Philatelic 
History 1788-1869", by P. Collas & R. Breckon, Melbourne, 
1997; "Revenue and Railway Stamps of Tasmania", by Craig 
& Ingles, Hobart, 1978; "Postage Stamps and Postal History 
of Western Australia, Vol.2, The Melbourne Printings 
1902-1912", by M Juhl, Avalon NSW, 1983; "Postmarks 
and Postal History of Warrnambool and District", by W.H. 
Ewers, Warrnambool, 1984; "Methodism in the South Pacifi c 
on Stamps, Covers and Postmarks", by T. Aungiers, Chedle, 
UK, ND (after 1972).   All fi ne.  (12)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   921 
  Australia,   The 1913 Penny Kangaroo of Australia, by 
Major H. Dormer Legge, Stanley Gibbons Publications Ltd., 
London, 1980, fi rst edition (4).   Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   922 
  Australia,   Australian Post Offi ce, The Early Commonwealth 
period and the Kangaroo and Map Series, Melbourne, 
1973 (12); The Early Federal Period 1901 to 1912-13, 
Melbourne, nd (8); The 1913-14 Recess-Printed Series and 
the King George V Sideface and Pictorial Defi nitive Stamps, 
Melbourne, ND (5); Defi nitive Stamps of the Reign of King 
George VI, Melbourne, ND (13); The Commemorative 
Stamps of the Reign of Queen Elizabeth II, 1952 to 1959, 
Melbourne, ND (4); The Commemorative Stamps of the 
Reign of Queen Elizabeth II 1960-65, Melbourne, ND (7); 
The Defi nitive Stamps of the Reign of Queen Elizabeth II 
1952-65, Melbourne, ND (9); Australian Commemorative 
and Air Mail Stamps 1927 to 1951, Melbourne, ND (7); The 
Postage Due Stamps of Australia 1890-1961, Melbourne, ND 
(18); King George V 1d Surface Printed, D.S. Wallen OBE., 
Melbourne, ND (5); Postmarks of the Australian Forces from 
all Fronts 1939 to 1953, by Stephen Stobbs, Harry Hayes, 
Yorkshire, 1984 (10).   All extremely fi ne.  (96)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   923 
  Australia,   Australian Postmarks & Slogans 1917-1979, by 
D.S. Wallen OBE., spb, Surfers Paradise QLD, 1982, ring 
bound, 1488pp.   A little foxing, fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   924 
  Australia,   Collect Australian Stamps with Australian 
Antarctic Territory, 7th edition, no author, Dubbo NSW, 
nd.   Fine.  (8)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   925 
  Australia,   "The Postal History of Internees and Prisoners 
of War in Australia During World War II", by P. Collas, 
Melbourne, 1982 (2); "Instructional and Informative 
Markings of Victoria 1852-1913", by A.G. Rigo De Righi, 
Bouremouth, Melbourne, ND.   Fine.  (3)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   926 
  Australia,   Postal Unions & Politics, a history of the 
amalgamated postal workers' union of Australia, by Frank 
Waters, Brisbane, 1978.   Hardcover and extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    927 
  Australia,   Concise Guide to the Queen Issues of Labuan, by 
Raymond Price, Adelaide, 1991, 121pp.   Fine.   

 $30 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    928 
  Bahamas,   "Postage Stamps & Postal History of the Bahamas", 
by Harold G.D., Gisburn, London, 1949; "Bahamas 
Temporary Rubber Datestamps and Cancellations", by Gale 
J. Raymond, Houston, 1960; "The Locally Overprinted 
Special Delivery Stamps of 1916-1917", by M.H. Ludington, 
offprint, London, 1966 (2); "The Bahama Islands A history 
and Catalogue of the Handstamps and Cancellations 1802-
1967", Ludington & Raymond, London, 1968.   All very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $60 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   929 
  Bermuda,    Bermuda "Ship" Type, by M.H. Ludington, 
London, 1955, 35pp.; The Handstruck Stamps and 
Cancellations, by M.H. Ludington, London, 1956, 40pp.   
Fine.  (2)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   930 
  British Guiana,   Geosix Newsletter of the King George VI 
Collectors Society, Study Paper No.1, British Guian 1938-
1954; Study Paper N.3, St. Kitts-Nevis 1938-1950, May 
1973; Study Paper No.9, Bermuda: The 1940 Provisional, 
May 1976.   Fine.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   931 
  Cayman Islands,   The Cayman Islands Their Postal History 
Postage Stamps and Postmarks, by Aguilar & Saunders, 
London, 1962, 112pp.; Caymen Islands, by Fred. J. Melville, 
London, 1911?, 69pp.   Fine.  (2)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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   932 
  Channel Islands,   "Stamps and Postal History of the Channel 
Islands", by William Newport, London, 1972; "States of 
Jersey Postal Committee"; "The Philatelic Service, Guernsey", 
ND; "Channel Islands Postal History Catalogue", Stanley 
Gibbons, London, 1991.   Very Fine.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   933 
  Europe,   Philatelic collection of literature from various 
countries, including "The Adhesive Postage Stamps of 
Europe", by W.A,S. Westoby, London, 1900, 468pp.; "Stamp 
Collector's Guide to Europe", by Allen & Silverstone, New 
York, 1974; "Standard Postage Stamps Catalogue  of Scott 
Stamp & Coin Company Ltd.", New York, 1933 and many 
more.   Fine.  (approx 40)  

 $90 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   934 
  Falklands,   The Falklands War, Postal History & Stamps of 
the Argentine Occupation 1982, by J.D Davis, Southampton, 
nd.   Fine.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   935 
  Gibraltar,   The Postage Stamps of Gibraltar, By Captain F.D. 
Higham, London, 1918,36pp.; Posted in Gibraltar, by W. 
Hine-Hancock, an illustrated postal history on Gibraltar, 
London, 1978, 121pp, hardcover.   Fine.  (2)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   936 
  Great Britain,   Walter Morley's Catalogue and Price List of 
the Stamps of Great Britian, self published, London, 1895, 
bound in green buckram soft cover.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   937 
  Isle Of Man,   Isle of Man Handbook of Stamps and Postal 
History, by Dr. J.T. Whitney, Chippenham, 1981, 308pp.   
Two copies, extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $60 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   938 
  Jamaica,   The British West Indian Philatelist, Vol.6 : No.4 
June 1955, Vol.7 : No's.1, 3, & 4, Vol.9 : No's 2 & 3 (5); 
Solomon Islands Stamps Magazines (Honiara) issue No. 5 
June 1970.   All fi ne.  (6)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   939 
  Jamaica,   The Postal History 1662-1860, by Thomas Forster, 
Scotland, 1968, 180pp.; St. Vincent, The postcard History, 
by Arthur D. Pierce, London, 1971, 184pp.   Hardcovers, 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   940 
  Malta,   Study Circle (Watford Health, UK) Study Papers 
(Stamps) "A-B", "4c", 10, 14, 18, 24, 26, 27, 31 & 32.   
(1968-1974) Fine.  (8)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   941 
  Montserrat,   British West Indies Study Circle Paper No.4, by 
L.E. Britnor, no imprint, 1959?, 94pp.   Ring bound, fi ne.   

 $30 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   942 
  New Zealand,   a large collection of philatelic literature all 
from New Zealand, including "Pim's Catalogue the Stamps 
of New Zealand 1947", by Campbell Peterson, Auckland 
NZ, 1946; "A Century of Philately A History of New 
Zealand Stamp Collecting", by W.N. Strachan, edition 
216/500, Wellington NZ, 1988; "The Postal Offi ce Guide 
1944, Post and Telegraph Guide No.161", Wellington NZ, 
September 1944 and many more.   Fine.  (lot)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   943 
  Pacifi c Islands,   a large collection of philatelic literature from 
countries such as, Japan, Malaysia, Singapore, Samoa and 
Fiji, including "Japan's Pacifi c Occupation", Kikenny, South 
Australia, 1946, 24pp.; "Ship Letters of the South Pacifi c", 
by J. Whitsed Dovey, Melbourne, 1955, 24pp.; "The Cook 
Islands to 1919", by The Pacifi c Islands Circle of the Royal 
Sydney Philitalic Club, Melbourne, 1958, 55pp.; "Postage 
Stamps of Fiji Period 1870-1875", Philatelic Society of Fiji, 
1967, 19pp.; "The Postage Offi ces and Postal Cancellations 
of Fiji", by H.M. Campbell, Melbourne, 1957, 56pp.; "The 
Somoa Express Postage Stamps", by R.B. Yardley, London, 
1916, 64pp.   Many scarce and mostly fi ne.  (lot)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   944 
  Philatelic lliterature,   from Italy, Malta and West Africa, a 
small collection including Italian Stamps a Handbook for 
collectors, by Roy A. Dehn, London, 1973, fi rst edition; 
Malta The Postal History & Postage Stamps 1576-1960, 
Malta Study Guide, Scotland, 1980.   Fine.  (10)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   945 
  Ship Wrecks,   A History of Wreck Covers, by A.E.   Hopkins, 
London, 1966, 18pp.  Fine  

 $30 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   946 
  Tonga,   The 1897 Issue of Tonga, Eric W. Mann, The 
Hawthorn Press, Melbourne, nd, 26pp.   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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   947 
  United Kingdom,   The Penny Post 1680-1918, by Frank 
Staff, illustrated with 23 Plates and 38 Figures, London, 
1966, 219pp.   Fine.   

 $30 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    948 
  United Kingdom,   Queen Victoria The plating of the Penny 
1840-1864, Vol.1: Die 1, Plates 1a to 45, Revised edition, 
includes 1 micro-fi che in envelope attached to back of front 
cover, The Great Britain Philatelic Society, London, 1979, 
156pp.   Ring bound, fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   949 
  United Kingdom,   "Notes on Controls. Edwardian and 
Georgian Periods", by R.B. Rowell (Stamp Collecting 
Handbook No.11), London, 1919, 40pp.; "The Postage 
Stamps of the Leeward Islands", by Captain A.E. Hopkins, 
Bath, ND, 32pp.; "The Mystery of the Shilling Green", by 
Fred. J. Melville, London, 1910? (damage to title page and pp 
19-20); "Perfi ns (Stamps with perforated initials) of British 
Malaya", by P. Griffen, Nelson, NZ, 1989.   Some foxing on 
the edges, otherwise fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   950 
  United Kingdom,   Specimen Stamps of the Crown Colonies 
1857-1948, by Marcus Samuel, London, 1976.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   951 
  United Kingdom,   Stamps and Ships, by James Watson, this 
is the story of the stamp from its beginning to the present, 
London, 1959, 141pp.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    952 

  United Kingdom,   The Standard Catalogue of Postal Orders 
Vol.  1 The British Postal Order 1881-1981, by Stephen Gibb, 
London, 1984.  Fine  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   953 
  USA,   a collection of philatelic literature from the USA and 
Canada including, "1967 Annual Report of the Postmaster 
General United States Post Offi ce Department", Washington, 
1966-1967, 165pp.; "Postal History of The United State 
& Japanese Military Forces in the Gilbert & Ellice Islands 
WWII", by Stanley C. Jersey, London, 1978, 39pp.; 
"History of Canadian R.P.O's 1853-1967", by L.F. Gillam, 
Pennsylvania, 1967, 179pp.   Fine.  (17)  

 $60 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   NUMISMATIC  LITERATURE 

   954 
  Abbott,   G.H., The Romance of Coins II, complete with 
additional news clipping information, PB Sydney 1917, 
284pp.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   955 
  Abbott,   Dr.G.H., The Romance of Coins parts 1-4; The 
Elephant on Coins; False Coins and How to Discern Them, 
all reprinted from the Sydney University Medical Journal, 
1917-1919.   Fine.  (6)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   956 
  American,   The Numismatic Scrapbook Magazine, all bound 
in blue buckram with gilt spine, volumes 1954-1967 (14); 
together with The Modern World Encyclopedia, volumes 1-9, 
by Home Entertainment Library, 1935 (9).   Fine.  (23)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   957 
  A collection of New Zealand numismatic literature,  
 including Numismatic Society reports 1936-41;" From 
Beads to Banknotes, the Story of money in New Zealand", 
by R.P.Hargreaves; various editions of the New Zealand 
Numismatic Journal; Pocket guides to New Zealand Coins 
and many more.   Fine.  (approx 40)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   958 
  A collection of Renniks,   Australian Coin and Banknote 
Guides, from 1960's over various years.   Fine.  (44)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   959 
  A collection of World Coins and coin collections of Museums 
literature,   including "The Story of Money as told by The 
Knox Collection" Buffalo, 1936; "History of Money", by 
Antoine Ascain; "Highlights from the Money Collection 
of the Chase Manhattan Bank" 1979; "Art Galleries and 
Museums in New Zealand", by Keith W. Thomas, 1981 
and more.   Fine.  (8)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   960 
  An assortment of American &   Canadian numismatic 
literature, including "Heads & Tales-Canadian Mint 
Ottawa" 60th Anniversary edition; "Private Gold Coins & 
Patterns of the United States" by Donald H.Kagin; "United 
Satates Gold Coins, An Illustrated History" by Q. David 
Bowers and many more.   Fine.  (27)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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   961 
  An assortment of Asian Coinage literature,   "The Coins of 
Malaysia Singapore & Brunei 1400-1986", by Sara Singh; 
"Selangor 1986", 2 first editions & 1 second edition; 
"Republic of Vietnam Coins & Currency" by Howard 
Daniel, fi rst edition 1992.   Fine.  (24)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection

    962 
  An assortment of Australian literature,   including "Australian 
Decimal Banknotes-Paper Issues", second edition by Michael 
Vort-Ronald;"Twelve Noteworthy People", by Janet & 
Anne Birch;"Medals to Australia with Valuations", by 
R.D.Williams; "The Australasian Coin Journal" Number 
1, from 1946 and more.   Fine.  (12)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    963 
  An assortment of Australian Coins &   Numismatic Societies 
literature, including "The Hay Internment Camp Notes; 
"New Guinea and Australia, The Pacifi c and South-East Asia, 
Currency Problems"; "The Silver Crown or The Romance of 
the Five-Shilling Piece", and many more.   Fine.  (60)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   964 
  An assortment of Banks,   Banking, Investment and Gold, 
"The Cautious Investors Guild to Profi ts in Precious Metals" 
by Daniel M Kehrer; "Gold! Where to go to fi nd it" by 
Richard Shears.   Fine.  (13)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection

    965 
  An assortment of Banks,   Banking & Investment in Gold 
literature, including "Money, Banking and Economic 
Activity" by Stanford; "Banking on the Bendigo" by Tim 
Hewat; "Royal Mint" 1973; "Ionian Bank Limited" A 
history and many more.   Fine.  (32)  

 $60 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   966 
  An assortment of communion tokens and transport tokens 
literature,   including "Comprehensive Directory of World 
Communion Tokens" by O.D. Cresswell; "Catalogue of 
World Ferry; Ship & Canal Transportation Tokens & 
Passes", fi rst edition 1981.   Fine.  (14)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   967 
  An assortment of Gold and Shipwreck literature,   including 
"Gold", London, 1933; "The World Atlas of Treasure", by 
Derek Wilson; "Australian & New Zealand Shipwrecks & 
Sea Tragedies" by Hugh Edwards and more.   Fine.  (12)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    968 
  An assortment of Gold,   Shipwrecks & Immigration 
literature, including "Islands of Angry Ghosts", by Hugh 
Edwards; "The New World of Gold", by Timothy Green; 
"The True Story of David Gee Australia's Most Audacious 
Coin Forger, Heads I Win", by J. Watson, D. Thomas & J. 
Bennett; "The Duneara Affair" A Documentary Resource 
Book; "The man on the Twenty Dollar Note", by Ward 
McNally and many more.   Fine.  (21)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   969 
  An assortment of numismatic bibliographies &   literature, 
including, "The Home Fires" by Anthony Splivalo, x 2 eds; 
"A Guide to Seals in the Public Record Offi ce" London, 
1968; "A Papermoney Bibliography" by Murray McKerchar, 
London, 1979 and many more.   Fine.  (42)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   970 
  An assortment of numismatic literature of World banknotes, 
(14) and weights &   measures (7) and African coinage & 
banknotes (5).   Fine.  (26)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   971 
  An assortment of numismatic World Banknotes literature,  
 including "Catalogue of European Paper Money since 1900"; 
"The Mauritius Commercial Bank Limited 1838-1963"; 
"Swedish Banknotes with the World's First Modern Bank 
Notes" part 1 and many more.   Fine.  (22)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   972 
  An assortment of world related literature,   mainly catalogues 
of world tokens.   Fine.  (approx 50)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection

    973 
  An assortment of Sydney local history and the World,  
 Tramways of New South Wales, A Piculiar People - The 
Australians in Paraquay, The Railways of Britain and more.   
Fine.  (11)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   974 
  An assortment of world ancient coin literature,   including, 
"The Art of Collection Coins", by Leonard S.Forrer; "A 
Handbook of Islamic Coins", by Michael Broome; "A 
Checklist of Popular Islamic Coins", by Stephen Album and 
more.   Fine.  (15)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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   975 
  An assortment of World banknotes &   Scripophily 
literature, including "Scripophily Collection Bonds & Share 
Certifi cates" by Keith Hollender; "Scripophily The Art of 
Finance" by Keith Hollender; "Paper Money of the Baltic 
States" by Edgars Berzins.   Fine.  (15)  

 $60 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collections.

    976 
  An assortment of World and European numismatic literature 
of banknotes,   "The Egyptian Banknote" by Magdy Hanafy; 
"Papiergeld Lexikon" by Albert Pick; "Banknotes and Coins 
from Indonesia 1945-1990.   Fine.  (15)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    977 
  An assortment of world numismatic bibliographies,   including 
"Numismatic Literature Mail Bid Sale X 1981" by George 
Frederick Kolbe; "Collecting Austrlaian Books - Notes for 
Beginners" by D.A Spalding; "A Survey of Numismatic 
Research 1966-1971 I-III" editions and many more.   Fine.  
(26)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   978 
  An assortment of World numismatic literature,   including 
"Catalog of Israel's 20 Years Coins & Currency" by Fred 
Bertram & Robert Weber;"Coinage in France from the Dark 
Ages to Napoleon" by Nicholas Mayhew; "Chinese Cash 
Identifi cation and Price Guide" by David Jen 2000 and many 
more.   Fine.  (10)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   979 
  An assortment of numismatic literature including Error 
Coins,   Mint Reports, Coin Production, Trading in Gold 
and more.   Fine.  (20)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   980 
  An assortment of numismatic literature,   including World 
Military Currency, "Military Money-A Fiscal History of 
the U.S. Army Overseas in World War II"; "World War II 
Prisoner of War Scrip of The United States" by Albert I. 
Donn; "Vietnam Military Lore 1959-1973....Another Way 
to Remember" by Master Sergeant Ray A. Bows, and many 
more.   Fine.  (approx 20)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   981 
  An assortment of United Kingdom and Ireland numimsatic 
literature,   including "Heraldry on English Coins", by John 
Lane Mullins, M.A.; "The Gold Soverign", by Michael A. 
Marsh; "As Good as Gold, 300 Years of British Bank Note 
Design", by V.H.Hewitt & J.M.Keyworth; "British Banks 
& Banking", by Fitzmaurice and many more.   Fine.  (approx 
46)  

 $150 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   982 
  An assortment of World numismatic literature,   including 
Currency of Hong Kong; Field Museum of Natural History-
Anthoropologial Series; History in Coinage in Brunei & 
Nusantara; A Guide to the Temple Coins of India and more.   
Fine.  (24)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   983 
  An assortment of World numismatic literature,   including 
"Money in the Bank-Hong Kong Bank Money Collection" 
by Jow Cribb; "Malaysia Banknotes & Coins, a complete 
educational reference" by K.N.Boon; "Collector's Guide 
to British Cheques" by David Shaw and many more.   Fine.  
(43)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   984 
  An assortment of world numismatic military illustrations,  
 including "Tasmanian Commemorative Medals and 
Medallions 1853-1990" by Roger. V. McNiece, a collectors 
guide; "The Amor Centenary award Medals 1888-1988; 
"The Afghan Campaign of 1878-1880" by S.H.Shadbolt 
and more.   Fine.  (12)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   985 
  An asssortment of world numismatic medals &   badges, 
including "The Regimental Badges of New Zealand" by 
D.A.Corbett; "Book of Orders & Decorations" by Vaclav 
Mericka; "Carter's Australiana & Collectables Price Guide" 
1995 edition and more.   Fine.  (20)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   986 
  An assortment of world token literature,   including Canadian 
Colonial Tokens; Catalogue of World Transportation Tokens 
and Passes.   Fine.  (28)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection

    987 
  An assortment of World War I &   II, P.O.W & Misc, 
including "Dictionary of the World's Currencies and Foreign 
Exchanges" by William Spalding, 1928; "The Sydney Gazette 
1803-1842" fi rst edition 1961.   Fine.  (15)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    988 
  An assortment of United Kingdom Tokens   literature, 
including "The Tokens, Checks, Metallic Tickets, Passes & 
Tallies of Wales 1800-1993"; "Seventeenth Century England: 
Traders & Their Tokens"; "Isle of Man Coins and Tokens.   
Fine.  (40)  

 $60 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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   989 
  Auction Catalogues,   Sotheby & Co.A.G, "The Collection of 
Ancient and Later Coins The Property of The Metropolitan 
Museum of Art", part I, Roman Gold Coins, November, 
1972; part II, Greek Coins from The John Ward Collection, 
April, 1973; Sotheby's, "The Collection of Highly Important 
Greek and Roman Coins", formed by Patrick A. Doheny, 
June, 1979; Sotheby's, "Important Greek and Roman Coins", 
26th October, 1993 and "Greek and Roman Coins", 28th 
October, 1993, both sold on the instructions of the agent: 
Numismatic Fine Arts, International.   Very fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

   990 
  Auction Catalogues,   Sotheby's, "The Distinguished 
Collection of English Gold Coins 1700- 1900", formed 
by Captain K.J. Douglas-Morris, R.N., November, 1974; 
"Ancient, English, and Foreign Coins, in Gold, Silver 
and Bronze Together with Commemorative Medals and 
Banknotes of the World", December, 1978; Ancient, 
"British and Foreign Coins", October, 1981; "Coins and 
Paper Money, October, 1986; "Coins, Medals and Paper 
Money", April 1991' "The Nelson Bunker Hunt Collection, 
Islamic Coins, April, 1991; "Ancient, Foreign and United 
States Coins and Medals, december, 1993; "United States 
Coins" featuring the James E. Halden Collection, June, 
1996; "United States and Foreign Coins", December, 1993 
and June, 1995 (2); "Ancient, Foreign and United States 
Coins, December, 1994 and June, 1994 (2).   Good very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $150 

   991 
  Auction Catalogues,   Sotheby & Co. "The Distinguished 
Collection of English Gold Coins 1700 - 1900" formed 
by Captain K.J. Douglas-Morris, R.N., November, 1974; 
Sotheby's "The Collection of Highly Important Greek and 
Roman Coins" formed by Patrick A. Doheny, June, 1979; 
"Coins and Paper Money", May, 1986, 1988, 1991, April 
and Christie's London, "French Gold Coins" The "Gallia" 
Collection, October, 1987.   Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  
(9)  

 $150 

   992 
  Auction Catalogues,   Sotheby's "The Brand Collection" parts 
1 - 10, sold between July, 1982 and October, 1985.   Includes 
prices realised, good extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $250 

   993 
  Auction catalogues,   Numismatic Fine Arts Inc. & Bank Leu 
AG, "The Garrett Collection" part I, Ancient & Foreign 
Coins, May, 1984; part III, Ancient and Foreign Coins & 
Medals, March, 1985. Bot by order of The Johns Hopkins 
University.   Good very fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $60 

   994 
  Auction Catalogues,   Sotheby's, "The Nelson Bunker Hunt 
Collection", "Highly Important Greek and Roman Coins", 
four seperate catalogues, vols I - IV; "The Nelson Bunker 
Hunt Collection", "Islamic Coins", "The Nelson Bunker 
Hunt Collection", "Highly Important greek Vases", "The 
William Herbert Hunt Collection", "Highly Important 
Greek, Roman and Etruscan Bronzes", a combined catalogue; 
"The William Herbert Hunt Collection", "Highly Important 
Byzantine Coins", vols I & II. All sold in New York between 
December, 1990 and July, 1991, six hardbound and two soft 
cover.   Very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $250 

   995 
  Australia,   James R. Lawson Pty.Ltd., Catalogue of Valuable 
Coins Gold, Silver and Copper Tokens Medallions and 
Medals, J. Lawson auctioneer, Sydney, catalogues from 29th 
July 1964, 28th October 1964, 1st April 1965, 11th May 
1965, 26th August 1965, 25th February 1966, 5th April 
1966 (2), 15th November 1966 (2) & 6th August 1969.   A 
little foxing, fi ne.  (11)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   996 
  Australian Coin Review Vols 1-33,   complete set 1964-1997, 
each cound in red buckram with gilt spine, Sydney 1980.   
Extremely fi ne.  (33)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   997 
  Australian Coin Review,   Vols 1 - 33, 1964/65 - 1996/97, 
complete, all bound in red buckram with gilt spine.  In four 
plastic cartons, extremely fi ne.  (44 items inc duplicates)  

 $200 

   998 
  Australian Coin Review,   incomplete set 20, 23-33, bound 
in red buckram with gilt spine; also included Spink 
Numismatics Circulars, volumes 90, 96, 97, 99 & 2000, 
bound in red buckram with gilt spine; plus a few loose issues 
(15).   Fine.  (31)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   999 
  Australian miscellaneous literature,   including "Local 
Historical Museums in Australia" by E.W.Dunlop 1968; 
"Australian Bookselling" by Roger Page; "Westcott Price 
Guide to Advertising Water Jugs" and a selection of other 
publications.   Fine.  (21)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1000 
  Beever,   E.A., Launceston Bank For Savings 1835-1970, A 
History of Australia's Oldest Savings Bank, fi rst edition, 
John Sands, Sydney, 1972, 231pp.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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   1001 
  Braun,   Hans, Historic Share Certifi cates Europe Vol I, 1996, 
325pp; also Historic Stock Certifi cates USA Vol I, 1996, 
Germany 1996, 295pp.   Fine.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1002 
  Bucknill,   Sir John. M.A., The Coins of the Dutch East Indies, 
London Spink 1931, 288pp.   Fine.   

 $50 

 EX Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1003 
  Byrne,   Ray, Coins and Tokens of the Caribees, Sale No:78, 
with it's prices realised, 1975; Spink Coin Auctions, No.79, 
1990; a photocopy of Money and Currency in Barbados by 
Ida Greaves, 1952.   Fine.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1004 
  Caldercott, J.B.   & Chitty, Alfred, Spanish Dollars Adapted 
for U.S. Colonial Use also West Indies & Australia, Olympic 
Press, Kansas, 1963, 185pp., rare fi nd.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1005 
  Carlisle,   L.J., Australian Commemorative Medals and 
Medalets from 1788, fi rst edition 1983, with price guide.   
Fine.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1006 
  Carradice,   Ian, Greek Coins, 1995 edition, British Museum 
Press London 1995, 112pp.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1007 
  Collection of Numismatic literature of American paper 
money,   includimg Mexican paper money, from early times, 
includes a Charlton Standard catalogue of Canadian paper 
money.   Fine.  (26)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1008 
  Craig,   William D., Germanic Coinages, Charlemagne 
through Wilhelm II, fi rst edition, California, USA, self 
published, 1954, 242pp.   Fine.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1009 
  Cribb,   J., Cook, B., & Carradice, I., The Coin Atlas, The 
World of Coinage from its Origins to the Present Day, 1990, 
337pp., country by country account of world coinage.   
Fine.   

 $60 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1010 
  Danish Numismatic Society,   Offi cial Paper Money of The 
Kingdom of Denmark 1713-1983, signed front fl y by staff 
of Spink in 1989, including the soon to be governor of the 
RBA, Ian McFarlane, 380pp, in both English and Danish, 
in case.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1011 
  Darley-Doran,   Robert. E., History of Currency in the State 
of Bahrain, London Spink 1996, 173pp.   Fine.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1012 
  Darley-Doran,   Robert E., History of Currency in the 
Sultanate of Oman, The Central Bank of Oman, Muscat 
1990, 143pp.   Fine.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1013 
  Dauer,   J.C & E.A., Australian History 1901-2001 As Seen 
Through Banknotes, self published Florida 2007, 352pp, 
profusely illustrated.   In a hard case, fi ne.   

 $30 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1014 
  Deacon,   J. Hunt, The Ingots and Assay Offi ce Pieces of South 
Australia, Melbourne Hawthorn ND, 70pp.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1015 
  De Loynes,   J.B., A History of the West African Currency 
Board, London second edition 1974, 49pp.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1016 
  Dog Watch,   pub by the Shiplover's Society of Victoria, No. 
16, 1959, articles on the wreck of the Admella, marine 
salvage, ship restorations, 144pp.   Fine.   

 $30 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1017 
  Doty,   Richard, The Solo Mint & the Industrialzation of 
Money, London 1998, 351pp.   Fine.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1018 
  Edwards,   Hugh., The Wreck on the Half Moon Reef, fi rst 
edition, Australia 1970, 192pp; Playford, P.E., The Wreck of 
the Zuytdorp on the West Australian Coast in 1712, 1974, 
36pp; Green, Jeremy N., The VOC Ship Batavia - Wrecked 
in 1629, PB 1966, 20pp; Loney, Jack., Famous Wrecks, 
Geelong ND, 114pp.   Fine.  (4)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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    1019 
  Fernando,   B.W., Ceylon Currency British Period 1796-1936, 
fi rst edition, Ceylon Government Press, Colombo 1939, 
68pp.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1020 
  Fysh,   Sir Hudson, Qantas Rising, first edition, Sydney 
Australia 1965, 296pp.; Qantas At War, fi rst edition, Sydney 
Australia 1968, 244pp., both with dust covers.   Fine.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1021 
  Gilboy,   C.F., editor, Aspects of The Numismatics of North 
America, Saskatchewan, Canada 1985, 288pp.   Fine.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1022 

  Gill,   Thomas, Royal Geographical Society of Australasia 
, South Australia Branch, Session 1910-1911, including 
the Coinage & Paper Currency of South Australia, 188pp.   
Fine.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1023 
  Gill,   Thomas, Coinage and  Paper Currency of South 
Australia, fi rst edition 1912, Vardon & Sons Ltd. Adelaide 
1912, 101pp.   Top of spine is damaged, otherwise fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1024 
  Gill,   Thomas, Coinage & Currency of South Australia, 
undated reprint of Adelaide 1912 ed, hardcover, 101pp.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection

    1025 
  Goldsmith ,   Frank H., Treasure Lies Buried Here - Stories of 
Wrecks off West Australia's Coast, C.H.Pitman pub, Perth 
Western Australia 1946, 223pp.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1026 
  Graham,   Robert J., Kennedy, Earle K., & Becker, J. Richard, 
The Currency and Medals of Prince Edward Island, Ontario, 
Canada 1988, 156pp., with dust cover.   Fine.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1027 
  Grieson,   Philip, Coins Of Medieval Europe, fi rst edition 
1991, B A Seaby London 1991, 248pp.   Fine.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1028 
  Herli,   Hans., "The Coins of The Sikhs" 255 pps, published 
by Indian Coin Society, 1993 ; Liddle, Andrew., "Coinage 
of Akbar, The Connoisseur's Choice" 89 pps plus 34 plates, 
published by Kapoori Devi Charitable Trust; Rahman, Aman 
Ur., "A Corpus of Babur's Coins, a Numismatic Study" 131 
pps, published by Aman Ur Rahman, 2005 (leather bound).   
Good fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   1029 
  Hibbard,   M.G., Boer War Tribute Medals, 1500 copies 
produced this copy No. 492, London, 1982, 240pp.   Fine.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1030 
  The History of United States Coinage As Illustrated by the 
Garrett Collection,   Q. David Bowers, Bowers and Ruddy 
Galleries, Inc, 1979; "The Garrett Collection", Sales I - 
IV, November 1979 - March 1981.   Leather bound, good 
extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $250 

   1031 
  Holder,   R.F., Bank of New South Wales, A History:Vol 1 
1817-1893, Angus and Robertson Sydney 1970, 985pp. & 
Vol II 1894-1970, 491pp., in case.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex M.E.Freehill colection.

    1032 
  Hull,   Donald B., "Collector's Guide to Muhammadan 
Coins of India" 789 pps illustrated throughout. Printed by 
Cunningham Press, 1972. Copy No.29 of 250.   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

   1033 
  Jewitt,   Llewellynn, The Descriptive Handbook of English 
Coins, William Tegg & Co, London, 1879 (2); MacKenzie, 
A.D., The Bank of England Note, a history of its printing, 
Cambridge University Press 1953, 163pp.   Fine.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1034 
  Jhunjhunwalla,   Kishore, Indian Paper Money, The Standard 
Guide To, Kishore Jhunjhunwalla Mumbai 2000, 455pp.   
Very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1035 
  Kann,   Eduard, The Currencies of China, second edition 
Shanghai 1927, 562pp.   Fine.   

 $60 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1036 
  Keating,   F.A., On The Latest Aspects of the Currency 
Question, Melbourne 1894, 12pp.   Fine.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 



96

   1037 
  Kelly,   E.M., Spanish Dollars and Silver Tokens, Spink 
London 1976, 151pp., with dust cover; O'Sweeny, James., 
A Numimsatic History of the Birmingham Mint, England 
1981, 245pp.; Brooke, George C., English Coins, London 
1950 third edition, 300pp., 72 plates.   Fine.  (3)  

 $50 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1038 
  Kozminsky,   S., Catalogue of some Gold, Silver and Bronze, 
Melbourne, ND around 1909, rare publication, 11pp.   
Fine.   

 $40 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1039 
  Lagesse,   Marcelle, A History Of The Mauritius Commercial 
Bank, celebrating 150 years, 3300 editions produced, this 
is an English version, 1988, 335pp. with a celebration 
supplement included in case.   Fine.   

 $60 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1040 
  Lampard,   William H., Catalogue of New Zealand Coins 
Tokens Bank Notes, No. 60, Wellington New Zealand, 
1981, 84pp.   Fine.   

 $50 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1041 
  Litherland,   A.R & Simpkin, B.T., Standard Catalogue of 
British Orders Decorations & Medals with valuations, Spink, 
London, 1990, 222pp.; Joslin, E.C. & Litherland, A.R. & 
Simpkin, B.T., British Battles & Medals, Spink, London, 
1988, 199pp.   Fine.  (2)  

 $150 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection 

   1042 
  Lobel,   Richard., The Edward VIII Coin Collection, London, 
1977, 24pp.   Fine.   

 $30 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1043 
  Long,   Mark H., A Skeleton Catalogue of Australian Copper 
Tokens, 1901, signed fl y, F.W. White Sydney 1901, 40pp., 
leather bound.   Fine.   

 $50 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1044 
  Loynes,   J.B., The West African Currency Board 1912-1962, 
including a letter from Spink & Son, London in 1913. The 
Grosvenor Press, 1962, 43pp.   Fine.   

 $50 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1045 
  Malta,   Correspondence Respecting the Currency of Malta 
and Demonetisation of the Sicilian Dollar, Eyre and 
Spottiswoode, London, 1886, 86pp.   Fine.   

 $100 
 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection 

   1046 
  Manville Harrington, E.,   & Robertson Terence J., British 
Numismatic Auction Catalogues 1710-1984, Baldwin & 
Sons London, 1986, 419pp.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1047 
  Mao,   King O., History of Chinese Paper Currency, Volume 
1, fi rst edition 1968, 792pp., plastic cover.   Fine.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1048 
  Marsh,   Michael A., The Gold Sovereign, second edition 
Cambridgeshire, 2004, 111pp.; Duveen, Geoffrey & Stride, 
H.G., The History of the Gold Sovereign, Great Britian, 
1962, 112pp.   Fine.  (2)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1049 
  Mathewson,   R. Duncan III, Treasure of the Atocha, the wreck 
was discovered in 1632 in Florida Keys, Sidwick & Jackson 
London, fi rst edition 1986, 159pp., hardcover.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1050 
  Mazard,   Jean, Histoire Monetaire Et Numismatique des 
Colonies et De L'Union Francaise 1670-1952, PB Emile 
Bourgey, Paris, 1953, including plates 202pp., writen in 
French language.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection .

   1051 
  McCammon,   A.L.T., Currencies of the Anglo-Norman Isles, 
fi rst edition,  Spink & Son Ltd, London, 1984, 365pp.  ; 
Currencies of the Anglo-Norman Isles II, fi rst edition, Spink 
& Sons Ltd, London, 1993, 99pp.  Fine. (2)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection .

   1052 
  Meek,   W.F.W., Currency Tokens of New Zealand, Dunedin, 
New Zealand 1951, 70pp.   Fine.   

 $100 

 Ex M.E.Freehill Collection.

    1053 
  Mira,   Dr. W.J.D., Coinage and Currency in New South Wales 
1788-1829 and an Index of Currency References in The 
Sydney Gazette 1803-1811, signed fl y by Bill Mira in 1981 
& many others signatures, Wentworth Press Marrickville 
1981, 206pp.   Hardcover, extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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   1054 
  Mira, Dr   William J.D., From Cowrie to Kina, The Coinages, 
Currencies, Badges, Medals, Awards and Decorations of 
Papua New Guinea, fi rst edition, Spink Australia 1986, 
332pp., together with a galley proof.   Fine.  (2)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1055 
  Mira,   Dr.W.J.D. & Noble, W.J., The Holey Dollars of New 
South Wales, hardcover No.4/100, Sydney, 1988, 92pp; 
plus The Note Issues of the Colonial Police Fund of New 
South Wales 1810-1824, booklet 1990; An account of the 
Coins, Coinages & Currency of Australasia, by Coleman P. 
Hyman, 1973.   Fine.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.  

    1056 
  Mira,   Dr. W.J.D., James Cook His Coins & Medals, fl y 
signed by author, No 11/100, Sydney Australia, DN, 44pp; 
Klenman, Allan., The Faces of Captain Cook,(2) hard cover 
No.51/100 copies, one soft cover, Sydney Australia 1983, 
85pp & 88pp.   Fine.  (3)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

     

 1057* 
  Mitchener,   Michael., "Oriental Coins and Theur Values 
- Non-Islamic States & Western Colonies A.D. 600 - 1979, 
1979, 640 pps, illustrated throughout, published by Hawkins 
Publications and distributed by B.A. Seaby Ltd.   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   1058 
  Nicholson,   Alan, Australian Banknote Catalogue (2) 
fi rst editions, Hawthorn Press, Melbourne, 1977, 87pp.; 
Australian Banknote Catalogue, second edition, Hawthorn 
Press, Melbourne, 1979, 151pp.; Myatt, Bill. & Hanley, 
Tom., Australian Coins, Notes & Medals, Griffi n Press, 
Netley, 1982, 262pp.; McDonald, Greg., Australian Coins 
and Banknotes (3), market guides, Coin Corner Pub, Umina 
Beach, 1985 & 1987 (2), 196pp.   Fine.  (7)  

 $120 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection 

   1059 
  The Numismatic Chronicle and Journal of the Numismatic 
Society,   a rare and beautifully preserved copy, H. Virture & 
Co, London, 1899, 373pp., plus plates.   Fine.   

 $200 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1060 
  Numismatic literature,   a large collection of various world 
publishings, numerous soft and hard covers.   Good to fi ne.  
(lot)  

 $60 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1061 
  Numismatic literature of Australian Tokens,   including 
"Coins & Tokens of Tasmania 1803-1910" by Roger V 
McNiece; "Retail Co-Operatives in the Lower Hunter 
Valley" by D. Patricia Hampton; A number of "A Catalogue 
of Australian Ferry Tokens, Passes and other Small Ferry 
Collectables" by Frank Seckold.   Fine.  (32)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1062 
  Numismatic literature on Banknotes from Europe,   including 
very old editions of "Das Notgeld" by Dr. Arnold Keller 
(1922) and more.   Fine.  (11)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1063 
  Numismatic literature of banknotes:   USA and Canada, 
including "The Early Paper Money of America" by Eric P. 
Newman; "The Charlton Standard Catalogue of Canadian 
Bank Notes" "A Banking History of Louisiana" by Stephen 
A. Caldwell and more.   Fine.  (6)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1064 
  Numismatic literature,   various publications of world 
paper money, including The Art of Paper Currency by 
Martin Monestier; The Engraver's Line by BNR Press; 
Comprehensive catalog & History of Confederate Bonds 
by Douglas Ball.   Good or fi ne.  (lot)  

 $60 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1065 
  Numismatic literature,   collection of English, Scottish and 
Irish publications including, A History of Currency in 
the British Colonies by Robert Chalmers, various coin 
handbooks.   Good some fi ne.  (45)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1066 
  Numismatic literature from Mexico &   South America, 
including Numismatic History of Mexico; The Tokens, 
Checks, Metallic Tickets, Passes & Tallies of the British 
Caribbean & Bermuda; Historia Monetaria de Puerto Rico; 
Guide to Mexican Coins and many more.   Fine.  (24)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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   1067 
  Numismatic literature,   various collection of world 
publications, including Military Money by Walter Rundell 
Jr; Unoffi cal Farthings by Bells; Paper money, catalogue of 
the Americas (hardcover).   Good to fi ne.  (lot)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1068 
  Phillips,   Maberly, The Token Money of The Bank of 
England, 1797 to 1816, fi rst edition, London 1900, 44pp.   
Good/Fine.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1069 
  Photographs of Premises (Past &   Present) occupied by The 
Bank of New South Wales, from 1817-1907, published 
1907, profusley illustrated with origional photographs of 
branches.   Fine.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1070 
  Platt,   J.J., Jones, M.E. & Platt, A.K., The Whitewash 
Brigade, The Hong Kong Plague of 1894, DNW London 
1998, 231pp.   Fine.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1071 
  Price,   Martin Jessop,Coins,an illustrated survey 650BC to 
present day, published London BM, 1980, in case.   Fine.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1072 
  Pridmore,   F., Coins and Coinages of the Straits Settlements 
and British Malaya, 1786 to 1951, first edition 1955, 
Govenment Printing Offi ce Singapore 1955, 177pp.   Fine.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1073 
  Pridmore,   F. "The Coins of The British Commonwealth 
of Nations", part 1, European Territories, 1960; part 2, 
Asian Territories, 1965; part 3, West Indies, 1965; part 
4 vol 1., India East India Company), 1975; part 4 vol 2., 
India (Uniform Coinage). All published by Spink & Son.   
Very fi ne.  (5)  

 $250 

   1074 
  Pridmore,   F., The Coins of the British Commonwealth of 
Nations, to the end of the reign of George VI, 1952, Part 
4 India, Volume 1 & 2, Spink, London, 1980, 274pp & 
242pp; European Territories, Spink, London, 1960, 98pp, 
signed by the author; Asian Territories, Spink, London, 1962, 
335pp., signed by author; West Indies, Spink, London, 1965, 
364pp.   Fine.  (5)  

 $150 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1075 
  Pepper,   J.E., Malaya & British Borneo - Records, Report of 
the Board of Commissioners of Currency, Malaya, 1949, 
Singapore 1950, includes Colony of Singapore No. 42 of 
1951, 46pp.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1076 
  Rhodes,   N.G. Gabrish, K, Valdettaro, C., The Coinage of 
Nepal, from the earliest times until 1911, special publication 
No. 21, 1989, Royal Numismatic Society London 1989, 
249pp., 51 plates.   Fine.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1077 
  Royal Mint,   Coinage of the British Empire, London, 1915, 
377pp., origional purchase Spink Coin Auctions, No. 47, 
1985.   Very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex M.E.Freehill colleciton.

    1078 
  Schjoth,   Frederik., Chinese Currency (Currency of the Far 
East), Iola, Wisconsin USA, 1965,various paginations and 
line drawn illus.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1079 
  Schjoth,   Fredrik., Chinese Currency, Chou Dynasty (1122BC-
255BC) through Ch'ing Dynasty (1644AD-1911AD), revised 
and editied by Virgil Hancock ANS, RNS, 1965, published 
by Kraus Publications, USA.   Some wear at corners and spine, 
otherwise good condition.   

 $100 

   1080 
  Scholten,   C., The Coins of the Dutch Overseas Territories 
1601-1948, hardcover, Schulman, Amsterdam, 1953, 176pp. 
& 20 plates.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1081 
  Seaby's Coin and Medal Bulletin,   1955-1958, 1960, 1966; 
Yeoman, R.S., A Guide Book Of United States Coins, 1966, 
1967, 1971, 1974, 1976, 1978, 1979, 1981, 1984.   All hard 
bound, some wear, otherswise good condition.   

 $100 

   1082 
  Seth,   Mesrovb J., Rare Gold & Silver Coins Old & New 
Indian and Foreign, an illustrated catalogue, Calcutta, 1932, 
20pp.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1083 
  Smith,   Gregory J., Emblems of Unity, Badges of Australia's 
Trade Unions, Sydney, 1992, 288pp.   Fine. (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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    1084 
  South Africa numismatic literature,   including "From Real to 
Rand", by J.T.Becklake; "South African Paper Money 1782-
1921" decriptive notes from various Africana museums; 
"South African Orders, Decorations and Medals" 1986 and 
more.   Fine.  (16)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1085 
  South African nuimsmatic literature featuring tokens,  
 including "Tokens of Southern Africa a Catalogue based on 
the Collection in the Africana Museum", by E.J.Maynard, 
typed paper bound copy, 237pp.; "Catalogue of the Coins 
of South Africa", by Dr. Alec Kaplan, fi rst edition 1950; "A 
History of the Regular & Emergency Paper Money Issues of 
South Africa", by W.Bergman, editions 1968 & 1971; "A 
History of Currency in South Africa", by Miss E.M.Shaw, 
1956.   Fine.  (5)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1086 
  South African Tokens literature,   including Tokens of 
Southern Africa a Catalogue based on the collection in the 
Africana Museum, by E.J.Maynard., Johannesburg 1966, 
typed paper bound edition, 237pp; The Tokens of Natal, by 
Pat Moran, signed fl y 413/500 edition Durban, ND; South 
Africa's First Gold Coin, by Matthy Esterhuysen, signed fl y 
1976; The Coins of South Africa, by Stan Kaplan, signed 
fl y ND; Tokens of Southern Africa and Their History, by 
Dr.G.P.Theron, 155pp.   Fine.  (5)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1087 
  Stainsfield,   C.W., Descriptive Catalogue of Australian 
Tradesmen's Tokens, illustrated with woodcuts, fi rst edition 
1883, self published London 1883, 80pp.   Fine.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1088 
  Stainsfi eld,   C.W., Australian Tradesmen's Tokens, illustrated 
with woodcuts, fi rst edition 1888, W.S. Lincon & Son 
London 1888, 76pp.   Fine.   

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1089 
  Stevens,   P.J.E., & Weir, R., The Uniform Coinage of India 
1835-1947, a catalogue and pricelist, PB Spink. 2012, 
360pp.   Fine.   

 $60 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1090 
  Tomlinson,   G.W., Australian Bank Notes 1817-1963, fi rst 
edition 1963, Hawthorn Press Melbourne 1963, 143pp.   
Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

    1091 
  Tomlinson,   Geoffrey William., South Australian Paper 
Currency of the Banks of Issue 1837-1910 and Private Note 
Issues 1836-1875, Australian Numismatic Journal, 1973, 
56pp.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1092 
  Thurston,   Edgar, History of the Coinage of the Territories of 
the East India Company in the Indian Peninsula, Catalgoue 
of the coins in the Madras Museum, with 20 plates, 1890, 
124pp.   Fine.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1093 
  Thurston,   Edgar, Coins. Catalogue No.2, Roman, Indo-
Portuguese and Ceylon, second edition 1894, Madras 
Government Museum, 75pp.   Fine.   

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1094 
  Triggs,   A.B., Yass, New South Wales, Catalogue of a 
Collection Of Greek, Roman and English Coins, Spink, 
London, 1924, 194pp.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1095 
  Turner,   Harry., The Gilt Dragon Incident, Paterson 
Brokensha P/L Perth WA, 1964, 235pp.   Fine.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1096 
  Vort-Ronald,   Michael P., Australian Banknotes 1979 (2); 
Decimal Banknotes 1985; Banks Issues in Austrlia 1982, 
South Australia.   Fine.  (4)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

   1097 
  Vort-Ronald,   Michael P., Australian Banknotes, second 
edition, No.5/50, Hyde Park PB, Adelaide, 1983, 324pp.; 
Australian Decimal Banknotes, fi rst edition No.5/50, Hyde 
Park PB, Adelaide 1985, 226pp.; Banks of Issue in Australia, 
fi rst edition No.5/100, 330pp.   Fine.  (3)  

 $100 

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

   1098 
  Vort-Ronald,   Michael P., Australian Banknotes, 5/50 second 
edition 1983; Australian Decimal Banknotes, 5/50 fi rst 
edition 1985; Banks of Issue In Australia, 5/50 fi rst edition 
1982; Spink Auction Catalogue of Australian Banknotes, 
M.P.Vort-Ronald's collection, Sale No.24 1988.   Fine.  (4)  

 $100 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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   1099 
  World Banknotes,   American (6), International Money 
Makers, Middle Eastern, Spainish and others.   Fine.  (16)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection .

   1100 
  World Paper Money,   by Krause publications, collection of 
past editions, soft and hard covers; World Coins , catalogues, 
soft covers: World Notgeld, 1914-1947.   Fine.  (28)  

 $80 

 Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

 


